
April 2019  |  1

April 2019

RECIPES  |  ORGANIZATION TIPS  |  WOMEN TO WATCH  |  LOCAL CULTURE  |  NON-PROFITS



2  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Full Bleed



April 2019  |  3

Daughter’s of Worth



LETTER FROM THE EDITOR
Make it work!

My oldest son and I jumped into our Jeep to make a quick run to the 
grocery store. When I turned the key, nothing happened. We unbuckled, 
hopped in the car with the paint-chipped hood and went on our way. We 
might be a one-car-family for a few weeks.

The deadline on a project moved up three days, so I need to pull an extra 
late night. In the morning, I’ll have a happy client when they see a layout 
proof ready for them.

Our youngest has been feeling extra grumpy the past couple of weeks and 
I need to see him happy for just a few minutes or my brain might explode. 
The terrible-twos are no joke!

You get the idea. Everyone has stuff. There are speedbumps to dreams; 
days that should have been better; frustrations. Do you stop? No! 
Sometimes social media makes it seems as though everyone else travels 

the world with their angelic children, eats gormet meals on the edge of 
an in�nity pool overlooking a white sand beach, and in spite of being 

on extended vacations, has a multi-million dollar income. All of this 
makes your day-to-day look a little pale.

You know what, though? Each one of us has a very rich life. 
When my son tells me that our walk down the driveway was 
his favorite part of the day, I don’t need a white-sand beach. 
I would rather have a date night with my wife where she makes 
me laugh a lot than a gourmet meal (plus, my wife makes 
some majorly good meals for our family at home!). I’ll trade 

that exorbitant income for being satis�ed with where we 
are in life, knowing that we are able to provide really good 
moments for our boys and enjoy each other’s company.

If you are looking at your life and feel like you’ve been 
hit with wave after wave of “life”  and you’re comparing 
yourself to a �lter-enhanced, completely staged 
picture online, STOP. Take what you have and make it 
work. When you are able to look at what you actually 
have and learn to treasure it, your whole perspective 
changes. You have a whole lot more �ght in your 
heart if you are �lled with contentment instead of 
lacking. When you �nd a way to make it work, you 
stop being the victim and start being the artist who 

can see what else could be.

Today, when that next profanity-
laced complaint comes out of 

your mouth, I challenge you to 
make it work. Don’t give up.

That PCWJ Guy,

Aron E. Daniels

The Pitt County Women’s Journal (PCWJ) is published monthly and is available free of charge, by subscription and are located on display stands
in approved private and public establishments and by authorized distributors only.

PCWJ Disclaimer: Please note that the inclusion of stories and articles in PCWJ magazine and website does not imply endorsement of products or people. The views of the authors are presented for information and 
entertainment only, and may not necessarily re�ect the views of PCWJ. Speci�cally, PCWJ in no way endorses any claim associated with health and/or well-being with respect to any person. We disclaim all warranties, 
express or implied, including, but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability and �tness for a speci�c purpose. We will not be held responsible or liable, directly or indirectly, for any loss or damage that is caused 
or alleged to have been caused in connection with the use of, or reliance on, any content in this magazine. PCWJ reserves the right to deny any advertisement or listing that does not meet PCWJ standards. Submissions 
are welcome but unsolicited materials are not guaranteed to be returned. PCWJ assumes no responsibility for information, products, services or statements made by advertisers or editorial contributors. All rights reserved. 
Reproduction in whole or in part without written permission from the publisher is prohibited. Original photography and creative content remains the sole property of PCWJ and Emerson Designs. All rights reserved. PCWJ 
is protected by trademark and copyright law.

PUBLISHER Emerson Designs, LLC EDITORS Aron & Amy Daniels GRAPHIC DESIGN Emerson Designs, LLC
SALES & MARKETING Aron Daniels | Amy Daniels | Carolyn McGinn | Patty Marr COVER PHOTOGRAPHY E.L. Photography 
CONTRIBUTING EDITOR Casey Turton COPY EDITOR Kirsten Bean SOCIAL MEDIA & PUBLIC RELATIONS INTERN Kate Ker

THE PITT COUNTY WOMEN’S JOURNAL 209 Commerce Street Greenville, NC 27858
ARON DANIELS Aron.EmersonDesigns@gmail.com AMY DANIELS Amy.EmersonDesigns@gmail.com

SERVING THE WOMEN OF PITT COUNTY SINCE 2005

4  |  PittCountyWomen.com



LETTER FROM THE EDITOR
Make it work!

My oldest son and I jumped into our Jeep to make a quick run to the 
grocery store. When I turned the key, nothing happened. We unbuckled, 
hopped in the car with the paint-chipped hood and went on our way. We 
might be a one-car-family for a few weeks.

The deadline on a project moved up three days, so I need to pull an extra 
late night. In the morning, I’ll have a happy client when they see a layout 
proof ready for them.

Our youngest has been feeling extra grumpy the past couple of weeks and 
I need to see him happy for just a few minutes or my brain might explode. 
The terrible-twos are no joke!

You get the idea. Everyone has stuff. There are speedbumps to dreams; 
days that should have been better; frustrations. Do you stop? No! 
Sometimes social media makes it seems as though everyone else travels 

the world with their angelic children, eats gormet meals on the edge of 
an in�nity pool overlooking a white sand beach, and in spite of being 

on extended vacations, has a multi-million dollar income. All of this 
makes your day-to-day look a little pale.

You know what, though? Each one of us has a very rich life. 
When my son tells me that our walk down the driveway was 
his favorite part of the day, I don’t need a white-sand beach. 
I would rather have a date night with my wife where she makes 
me laugh a lot than a gourmet meal (plus, my wife makes 
some majorly good meals for our family at home!). I’ll trade 

that exorbitant income for being satis�ed with where we 
are in life, knowing that we are able to provide really good 
moments for our boys and enjoy each other’s company.

If you are looking at your life and feel like you’ve been 
hit with wave after wave of “life”  and you’re comparing 
yourself to a �lter-enhanced, completely staged 
picture online, STOP. Take what you have and make it 
work. When you are able to look at what you actually 
have and learn to treasure it, your whole perspective 
changes. You have a whole lot more �ght in your 
heart if you are �lled with contentment instead of 
lacking. When you �nd a way to make it work, you 
stop being the victim and start being the artist who 

can see what else could be.

Today, when that next profanity-
laced complaint comes out of 

your mouth, I challenge you to 
make it work. Don’t give up.

That PCWJ Guy,

Aron E. Daniels

The Pitt County Women’s Journal (PCWJ) is published monthly and is available free of charge, by subscription and are located on display stands
in approved private and public establishments and by authorized distributors only.

PCWJ Disclaimer: Please note that the inclusion of stories and articles in PCWJ magazine and website does not imply endorsement of products or people. The views of the authors are presented for information and 
entertainment only, and may not necessarily re�ect the views of PCWJ. Speci�cally, PCWJ in no way endorses any claim associated with health and/or well-being with respect to any person. We disclaim all warranties, 
express or implied, including, but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability and �tness for a speci�c purpose. We will not be held responsible or liable, directly or indirectly, for any loss or damage that is caused 
or alleged to have been caused in connection with the use of, or reliance on, any content in this magazine. PCWJ reserves the right to deny any advertisement or listing that does not meet PCWJ standards. Submissions 
are welcome but unsolicited materials are not guaranteed to be returned. PCWJ assumes no responsibility for information, products, services or statements made by advertisers or editorial contributors. All rights reserved. 
Reproduction in whole or in part without written permission from the publisher is prohibited. Original photography and creative content remains the sole property of PCWJ and Emerson Designs. All rights reserved. PCWJ 
is protected by trademark and copyright law.

PUBLISHER Emerson Designs, LLC EDITORS Aron & Amy Daniels GRAPHIC DESIGN Emerson Designs, LLC
SALES & MARKETING Aron Daniels | Amy Daniels | Carolyn McGinn | Patty Marr COVER PHOTOGRAPHY E.L. Photography 
CONTRIBUTING EDITOR Casey Turton COPY EDITOR Kirsten Bean SOCIAL MEDIA & PUBLIC RELATIONS INTERN Kate Ker

THE PITT COUNTY WOMEN’S JOURNAL 209 Commerce Street Greenville, NC 27858
ARON DANIELS Aron.EmersonDesigns@gmail.com AMY DANIELS Amy.EmersonDesigns@gmail.com

SERVING THE WOMEN OF PITT COUNTY SINCE 2005

April 2019  |  5

Colombo Kitchin Attorneys

W. LEE ALLEN, III
NC State Bar Board Certi�ed

Family Law Specialist & Certi�ed Family Financial Mediator

Expertise and
Experience

(252) 353-1086 | lallen@ck-attorneys.com
1698 East Arlington Boulevard, Greenville, NC

130 East Second Street, Washington, NC

Family Law Assistance
Lee Allen has been practicing law since1992. He is one of four NC State Bar Board 
Certi�ed Family Law Specialists in Family law in Greenville. He has been a Certi�ed 
Family Financial Mediator for the past ten years, and recently became a Parenting 
Coordinator. With o�ces in Greenville and Washington for your convenience, 
call Lee Allen for your family law consultation.

• Separation & Divorce
• Custody & Child Support
• Alimony & Spousal Support
• Premarital Agreements

• Property Settlement
• Equitable Distribution
• Adoption
• Mediations

Pass Family Chiropractic

2245 Stantonsburg Rd Suite B  |  Greenville NC  |  (252) 751-3866
www.PassFamilyChiro.com

General Chiropractic | Pediatric & Pregnancy Chiropractic | Spinal Decompression | Thermography | Laser Therapy 

enjoyGet back to what youenjoy

D
ee

p
Ti

ss
ue

La
se

r Therapy

Fa
st

er
H

ea
lin

g

with



6  |  PittCountyWomen.com

LITTLE SHOPPES 
& SOUTH MARKET 
ANTIQUES
Where Antique meets 
Boutique and Boutique 
meets Fun. Antiques, Gifts, 
Jewelry . Open 7 days a 
week. Pet Friendly.

THE RIVER GIRL 
ANTIQUES
Graceful period antiques 
in an elegant shop. Gifts, 
furniture and accessories.

THE SOUTHERN NEST
Lovely shop selling 
Vintage, Antiques, Home 
Decor items, Collectibles 
and Gifts.

SECRET GARDEN 
GALLERY & BOUTIQUE
Beautiful handcrafted  
jewelry, fabulous boutique 
clothing and local original 
art & gift items.

SOUTHERN GRACE 
BOUTIQUE
Trendy clothing, 
accessories  and 
jewelry that wont break 
the budget.

BIG BARGAIN 
FURNITURE
Furniture for every room 
in the house. Large 
selection of recliners and 
mattresses.

THE PURPLE PLUME
Boutique store specializing 
in stationery and novelty 
of�ce accessories, as well 
as, greeting cards and  
distinctive gifts. 

CONTEMPORARY ART 
EXCHANGE
Offers a continuous 
rotation of NC and 
National original art. A 
fresh experience each time 
you visit. 

COLLEEN KNIGHT RIVER 
WALK GALLERY
Stunning original wood 
burned cards, cutting 
boards, tables and wall art. 
All at affordable prices.

CARRYOUT BY CHRISLYN
Shop for Fresh prepared 
lunches, dinners and desserts. 
Delicious & healthy take home 
food items.

GRUB BROTHER’S 
BAR & GRILL
Hearty pub food including 
gourmet burgers, Craft beers 
and inventive cocktails. Open 7 
days a week.

THE BANK BISTRO
Elegant restaurant housed in 
a historic bank building. Open 
Tuesday through Saturday at 
4 pm and 10:00 am for Brunch 
on Sundays.

BACK WATER JACKS 
TIKI BAR & GRILL
Fun bar and grill located near 
the river. Burgers, seafood, 
draft beers & festive cocktails. 
Live entertainment and outdoor 
dining on  Pebble Beach

INNER BANKS OUTFITTERS
Offering Kayak,  Bike and 
Paddle Board rentals, sales and 
repair. Sign up for  planned 
water events. Located right on 
the Pamlico River! 

COPPER CANYON WELLNESS
Relaxing Day spa offering 
massages, facials and yoga 
classes. Perfect for a fun girls 
day out.

ARTS OF THE PAMLICO
Arts Council housed in the 
Historic 1913 Turnage Theatre. 
Art exhibits, concerts,  dance, 
movies, music. Check our 
website for current happenings.

ALEXIS DAVIS, CENTURY 21 
Is it time to look for a new 
home? Alexis is the agent for 
you. She provides friendly and 
knowledgeable service.

THE PAMLICO HOUSE B & B
Beautiful historic bed & 
Breakfast on Main Street. Only 
one block from the waterfront. 
Easy walk to downtown shops 
and restaurants. Available for 
weddings and events.

SHOPPING DINING

FUN

W
A

SH
IN

G
TO

N
 H

A
RB

O
R 

D
IS

TR
IC

T 
A

LL
IA

N
CE

For current events go to 
visitwashingtonnc.com or whda.org

Many of our shops and restaurants are Pet Friendly so 
be sure to bring your favorite furry friend!

Women Entrepreneurs 

Washington. The Washington 
Women's Business Co-op (WWBC) 
was established under the Non-pro�t 
umbrella of the Washington Harbor 
District Alliance. The main goal of the 
WWBC is to advertise and promote 
events in the downtown harbor 
district and to support other local 
businesses by promoting and sharing 
event and sale information.

 The WWBC along with other 
downtown organizations has a full 
schedule of events planned through 
2019. There are late night shopping 
opportunities, parades, musical events 
and festivals. A  complete schedule 
is available at visitwashingtonnc.com 
or you can check with your favorite 
local, woman owned business for the 
latest information.

The WWBC hopes you will visit "Little 
Washington" soon and experience 
small town shopping and dining and 
at it best.

Content provided by WWBC.

If you walk downtown in Washington, NC you 
will see an array of unique businesses selling 
every thing from gift items and bakery 
products to furniture and apparel. That, in and 
of itself is not that unusual for small coastal 
towns in North Carolina. What is unusual is 

that a large majority of those are owned 
by women or a wife/husband team. At 

least 75% of our downtown retail and 
restaurants are women owned. 

Small businesses are unique to 
small town America. They don't 

compete with the big box stores 
as they provide a different 

experience for the shopper. 
You have an opportunity 

to meet the Artist who 
painted the picture, 

the Sculptor 
who made the 
pottery, the 

Restaurant Chef who prepared your meal and the Shop Owner 
who followed their passion to open a business. They greet you 
with a warm hello and ask about your family if they know you or 
ask where you hail from if they don't. Their interest is genuine 
and they are happy you have chosen their establishment to visit. 

Women seem to excel at small business development and are 
not afraid to meet the challenges of "Opening a Business". 
The impact these businesses make on Washington's economy 
cannot be understated. They provide a strong tax base, promote 
tourism and encourage people to move to Washington’s beautiful 
waterfront community. Many of these businesswomen are young 
mothers with many other demands on their time. Others are 
seasoned professionals who have retired but want to continue 
working on their own terms and some are women who have a 
passion they are pursuing. Each brings their unique vision to their 
storefronts. Each business depends upon the other for support. 
Women small business owners recognize the value supporting 
each other has on their success. If one business is successful that 
success can spill over to her neighbors business. The sharing 
of ideas and promotion of events ensures that visitors and 
locals have a positive shopping and dining experience. All work 
together for the common good.

Recently, several downtown women business owners 
decided to pool their resources, time and 

energy to support each other and drive 
business to downtown 

Women Entrepreneurs 
& Small Town America



LITTLE SHOPPES 
& SOUTH MARKET 
ANTIQUES
Where Antique meets 
Boutique and Boutique 
meets Fun. Antiques, Gifts, 
Jewelry . Open 7 days a 
week. Pet Friendly.

THE RIVER GIRL 
ANTIQUES
Graceful period antiques 
in an elegant shop. Gifts, 
furniture and accessories.

THE SOUTHERN NEST
Lovely shop selling 
Vintage, Antiques, Home 
Decor items, Collectibles 
and Gifts.

SECRET GARDEN 
GALLERY & BOUTIQUE
Beautiful handcrafted  
jewelry, fabulous boutique 
clothing and local original 
art & gift items.

SOUTHERN GRACE 
BOUTIQUE
Trendy clothing, 
accessories  and 
jewelry that wont break 
the budget.

BIG BARGAIN 
FURNITURE
Furniture for every room 
in the house. Large 
selection of recliners and 
mattresses.

THE PURPLE PLUME
Boutique store specializing 
in stationery and novelty 
of�ce accessories, as well 
as, greeting cards and  
distinctive gifts. 

CONTEMPORARY ART 
EXCHANGE
Offers a continuous 
rotation of NC and 
National original art. A 
fresh experience each time 
you visit. 

COLLEEN KNIGHT RIVER 
WALK GALLERY
Stunning original wood 
burned cards, cutting 
boards, tables and wall art. 
All at affordable prices.

CARRYOUT BY CHRISLYN
Shop for Fresh prepared 
lunches, dinners and desserts. 
Delicious & healthy take home 
food items.

GRUB BROTHER’S 
BAR & GRILL
Hearty pub food including 
gourmet burgers, Craft beers 
and inventive cocktails. Open 7 
days a week.

THE BANK BISTRO
Elegant restaurant housed in 
a historic bank building. Open 
Tuesday through Saturday at 
4 pm and 10:00 am for Brunch 
on Sundays.

BACK WATER JACKS 
TIKI BAR & GRILL
Fun bar and grill located near 
the river. Burgers, seafood, 
draft beers & festive cocktails. 
Live entertainment and outdoor 
dining on  Pebble Beach

INNER BANKS OUTFITTERS
Offering Kayak,  Bike and 
Paddle Board rentals, sales and 
repair. Sign up for  planned 
water events. Located right on 
the Pamlico River! 

COPPER CANYON WELLNESS
Relaxing Day spa offering 
massages, facials and yoga 
classes. Perfect for a fun girls 
day out.

ARTS OF THE PAMLICO
Arts Council housed in the 
Historic 1913 Turnage Theatre. 
Art exhibits, concerts,  dance, 
movies, music. Check our 
website for current happenings.

ALEXIS DAVIS, CENTURY 21 
Is it time to look for a new 
home? Alexis is the agent for 
you. She provides friendly and 
knowledgeable service.

THE PAMLICO HOUSE B & B
Beautiful historic bed & 
Breakfast on Main Street. Only 
one block from the waterfront. 
Easy walk to downtown shops 
and restaurants. Available for 
weddings and events.

SHOPPING DINING

FUN

W
A

SH
IN

G
TO

N
 H

A
RB

O
R 

D
IS

TR
IC

T 
A

LL
IA

N
CE

For current events go to 
visitwashingtonnc.com or whda.org

Many of our shops and restaurants are Pet Friendly so 
be sure to bring your favorite furry friend!

Women Entrepreneurs 

Washington. The Washington 
Women's Business Co-op (WWBC) 
was established under the Non-pro�t 
umbrella of the Washington Harbor 
District Alliance. The main goal of the 
WWBC is to advertise and promote 
events in the downtown harbor 
district and to support other local 
businesses by promoting and sharing 
event and sale information.

 The WWBC along with other 
downtown organizations has a full 
schedule of events planned through 
2019. There are late night shopping 
opportunities, parades, musical events 
and festivals. A  complete schedule 
is available at visitwashingtonnc.com 
or you can check with your favorite 
local, woman owned business for the 
latest information.

The WWBC hopes you will visit "Little 
Washington" soon and experience 
small town shopping and dining and 
at it best.

Content provided by WWBC.

If you walk downtown in Washington, NC you 
will see an array of unique businesses selling 
every thing from gift items and bakery 
products to furniture and apparel. That, in and 
of itself is not that unusual for small coastal 
towns in North Carolina. What is unusual is 

that a large majority of those are owned 
by women or a wife/husband team. At 

least 75% of our downtown retail and 
restaurants are women owned. 

Small businesses are unique to 
small town America. They don't 

compete with the big box stores 
as they provide a different 

experience for the shopper. 
You have an opportunity 

to meet the Artist who 
painted the picture, 

the Sculptor 
who made the 
pottery, the 

Restaurant Chef who prepared your meal and the Shop Owner 
who followed their passion to open a business. They greet you 
with a warm hello and ask about your family if they know you or 
ask where you hail from if they don't. Their interest is genuine 
and they are happy you have chosen their establishment to visit. 

Women seem to excel at small business development and are 
not afraid to meet the challenges of "Opening a Business". 
The impact these businesses make on Washington's economy 
cannot be understated. They provide a strong tax base, promote 
tourism and encourage people to move to Washington’s beautiful 
waterfront community. Many of these businesswomen are young 
mothers with many other demands on their time. Others are 
seasoned professionals who have retired but want to continue 
working on their own terms and some are women who have a 
passion they are pursuing. Each brings their unique vision to their 
storefronts. Each business depends upon the other for support. 
Women small business owners recognize the value supporting 
each other has on their success. If one business is successful that 
success can spill over to her neighbors business. The sharing 
of ideas and promotion of events ensures that visitors and 
locals have a positive shopping and dining experience. All work 
together for the common good.

Recently, several downtown women business owners 
decided to pool their resources, time and 

energy to support each other and drive 
business to downtown 

& Small Town America

April 2019  |  7



8  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Carolina Concierge & Courier
Q&A with Don Lancaster of

WHAT IS A CONCIERGE 
AND WHAT DO YOU DO?
The original origin of the word 
concierge is French and, essentially, 
means “keeper of the keys.” It goes 
back to medieval times, when the 
concierge was the keeper of the 
castle. His job was to make sure that 
the castle was run properly as well 
as to make sure that any visiting 
dignitaries were taken care of and 
did not want for anything during 
their stay. Later, the concierge 
concept moved into the hotel 
industry. If the patrons of a hotel 
need something during their stay, 
they call the concierge, who handles 
whatever those needs are. 

Approximately 25 years ago, a group 
of former hotel concierge started 
to take that concept to the general 
public. The concierge concept was 
made so that the average person 
could bene�t from it. An entire 
cottage industry was formed around 
taking care of things that other 
people just didn’t have time to do.

Carolina Concierge and Courier 
is a full-service personal assistant 
service. It’s not something that you 
have to be a wealthy person to 
afford. It’s affordable to the masses 
and we are available to take care of 
anything that a busy person doesn’t 
have time to do, doesn’t want to 
do, or just doesn’t know where 
to go to get it done. That can be 
anything from a personal errand, to a 
corporate errand, and most anything 
in between. I like to jokingly say, “as 
long as it’s honest and legal, we’ll 
take care of it.”

WHAT KINDS OF PERSONAL 
ERRANDS DO PEOPLE 
ASK YOU TO DO?
It pretty much runs the gamut. 
Whatever a person needs to have 
done. If I can take something off 
someone’s plate to help their day 
run better so they can be more 
productive in other areas, then I do 
that for them.

I have clients who ask me to pick 
up prescriptions and to pick up 
groceries. I deliver meals. I had a 
client who bought a large cedar 
wood play set for her children and 
asked if I could �nd someone to put 
it together for her. I found someone 
who could take care of it and 

facilitated to make sure it was put 
together to her speci�cations. The 
gentleman was a contract builder. He 
was licensed and bonded, so he was 
able to go on her property without 
my worrying about any legal issues. 
I have a number of licensed, vetted 
vendors who I call upon to do the 
things that I am not directly able 
to do.

WHAT ABOUT 
CORPORATE ERRANDS?
It depends on the client. I have 
clients who are printers, for 
instance, and I make deliveries for 
them. I sometimes do out-of-town 
deliveries. One client ordered some 
specialty cookies from a bakery near 
Charlotte. He asked me if I could 
possibly pick them up, so, I did. I 
drove to the other side of Charlotte, 
picked up two large boxes of 
cookies and brought them back. 

Another client lives here in Pitt 
County and teaches real estate 
classes. He had a class set up in 
Raleigh and the classroom materials 
were not in place the night before 
the class. He called me and said, 
“Is there any way you can go to a 
warehouse in Raleigh, pick up the 
information and textbooks, take 
them across town to the classroom 
and have them set up by 9 o’clock 
tomorrow morning?” I said, “Sure, 
I’ll take care of that for you.” When 
I called to tell him everything was 
ready to go, there was this big sigh 
of relief. I like being able to take 
care of things when people �nd 
themselves in a jam. I like to help 
them out. It’s a good feeling.

WHAT AREAS DO YOU 
SERVE AND HOW 
MUCH NOTICE DO 
YOU NEED TO HANDLE 
SOMEONE’S REQUEST?
As a general rule, I work in a 25-mile 
radius of Greenville, but I will service 
all of North Carolina if a client needs 
it. Preferably, I like about a 24-hour 
notice. When you contact me, I’ll 
return your call or text within one to 
two hours. Once I �nd out what you 
need and how urgent it is, we’ll work 
out a suitable time-frame. 

But, sometimes that 24-hour notice 
is just not possible. Emergencies 
come up and someone will call in a 

panic and say, “I really need this. Or, 
is there any way you can take care of 
this for me?” I’ll look at my calendar 
and a lot of time I can work things in. 
Some requests are more urgent than 
others, so I’m able to move things 
around to get done what needs to 
get done to relieve an unfortunate 
situation for a client.

My son, Andrew, works with me. He 
helps a great deal, which allows us 
to multi-task and take care of more 
things than just one of us would be 
able to handle.

WHAT DIRECTION 
DO YOU SEE YOUR 
BUSINESS GOING IN?
We are in the process of expanding 
into the medical community in 
Greenville. The medical community 
is growing with the hospital, the 
university, the medical school, and 
we now have a new dental school. I 
used to work in the hospital, years 
ago, and know �rsthand how busy 
doctors and nurses are. Nursing staff 
often work 12-hour shifts. 12-hours 
is a long time. So if a nurse works 
all night long, when they are done 
and able to go home, they need that 
time to rest. That’s where I see our 
business bene�ting them. There are 
things that can only be accomplished 
during normal business hours. With 
our assistance, those hard-working 
people don’t have to worry about 
getting up in the middle of their 
sleep time to take care of something.

We also work with those receiving 
medical care. When patients have 
surgeries or treatments that require 
them to have some recuperative 
time at home or in the hospital, they 
still have things that need to be 
done that they wouldn’t normally 
ask anyone to do. We can give them 
an opportunity to rest, knowing 
that things are being taken care 
of, and they can focus on getting 
well. That’s where I think the next 
phase of our business will grow 
into—being able to help people who 
are recuperating from surgeries and 
medical treatments. 

HOW CAN PEOPLE 
CONTACT YOU?
Anyone can contact me by phone or 
text at 252.531.1436 or by email at 
carolinaconciergeandcourier@gmail.
com.



April 2019  |  9

Carolina Wealth 
Management

David R. Damm, AIF®– Managing Partner | 1706-A East Arlington Boulevard | Greenville, NC 27858 | (252) 439-1344 | www.mycarolinawealth.com

It may be time for you to consider working with 
a �rm that is heavily invested in YOUR success!

As an independent investment advisor, we work as your 
partner both into and through the retirement planning process.    

We specialize in:
Investment Education

Individual Portfolio Management
Corporate Retirement Plans

INDEPENDENCE  |  INTEGRITY  |  PERSONAL SERVICE
Call David R. Damm for a free private consultation

Love Joy Music

Contact Stephen Brand, M.M.
(910) 200-1385

Love
Joy
Music

HEALTH RHYTHMS®

Group
Drumming

Empowerment 
Sessions

Group Drumming for Your 
Workplace & Community

presented by LoveJoyMusic Learn more at LoveJoyMusic.org

A guided 10-step group drumming protocol that is a fun, evidence-based whole person strategy for achieving wellness outcomes.

Sessions are appropriate for employees, clients, support groups, and more!



10  |  PittCountyWomen.com

SMART
STAGING

FOR A
FAST SALE SALEALEALEALE

BY LOU ANNE DUNN

The warm temperatures, blooming �owers and 
longer days of Spring encourage people to 
get outside and play, and, provide the perfect 
backdrop for an upswing in the real estate market. 
If you’re planning to put your home on the market 
soon, Neatly Dunn Professional Organizing is 
available for general organizing as you prepare to 
stage your home. Follow our pre-listing checklist 
to help your home sell faster.

Before calling an agent, do your homework. 
Selecting the right agent to help sell your home 
is critical, but keep in mind that real estate 
professionals are not magicians. A properly 
prepared home will sell faster, so get your to do 
list in order now. To make the process as smooth 
possible, follow these steps before contacting 
an agent.

STEP 1: DECLUTTER & ORGANIZE
First and foremost, you must organize your home. 
When a potential buyer is viewing a home, they 
have to be able to imagine themselves living 
in the space. Seeing your stuff in “their” new 
home makes it more dif�cult to visualize. When 
the counters, closets, and drawers are full of 
unwanted, unused, and outdated items, it sends 
the message that the home is inadequate to 
house their belongings. Regardless of how nice 
or well-built a home is, if it is cluttered and messy, 
viewers will have a hard time focusing on the 
selling points of the house.

The decluttering process also includes excess 
furniture. You want to have enough furniture to 
show how the space functions but not so much 
that it makes the room look small. Make sure 
that furniture does not obstruct walking space or 
the �ow of the room. Remember that a potential 
buyer should be focused on how well the room 
functions rather than how much stuff it can hold.

Open spaces and simple decorations invite buyers 
to imagine moving their possessions into place. 
Make “less is more” your mantra and remove 
distractions to make it easy for a buyer to see and 
fall in love with the actual house.

STEP 2: DEPERSONALIZE
It’s hard for a buyer to visualize living in a space 
that has your happy family hung on every wall. 
Depersonalizing actually involves much more than 
just removing photos. The goal is to create an 
environment that appeals to the largest number 
of people. 

Consider the color choices in your home; you may 
love the bright red dining room and your kids 
may love their hot pink or lime green walls, but 
a potential buyer is likely to view bold paint as 
something that will need to be �xed immediately, 
costing them both time and money. Where 
possible, and as �nances allow, tone down or 
neutralize the colors in your home. Beiges and 
grays are excellent neutral colors which work well 
as a base for most color schemes. Use lighter 
colors to allow the home to feel more spacious. 
You don’t want buyers to spend their time looking 
at your decor instead of the space and function of 
the home. Paint gives the greatest impact for the 
least investment. 

Next, remove your curtains. It may seem strange, 
but removing curtains allows for more natural 
light, which makes a space feel bigger and 
brighter.  If you choose to leave neutral shear 
panels up, always open them during the day to 
allow natural light in. 

STEP 3: DIY FIXES
Any repair projects that you’ve been meaning to 
get around to, but haven’t? Now is the time to get 
them done. Tighten the loose door knob; replace 
burned-out lightbulbs; �x the running toilet. If you 
are not able or don’t have the necessary skills, 
watch an instructional video, ask a friend, or hire 
a local handy man or contractor. If you really want 
to get ahead of the game, consider hiring a home 
inspector for a pre-inspection in order to �nd (and 
�x) problems before the buyers do. 

Once you have decluttered, depersonalized, and 
completed your repairs, your next step is to �nd 
a realtor. Ask around and get recommendations 
from those who’ve been through the process. Talk 

with several realtors and pick one you’re 
comfortable with, who communicates 
well and is successful in the �eld.

If prepping your home, packing, and 
moving feels overwhelming, know that 
you don’t have to do it on your own. 
Neatly Dunn Professional Organizing 
can help prepare your home for listing, 
especially in the decluttering process. 
We offer staging services and can 
recommend several others in the area. 
Neatly Dunn can even help you �nd 
a moving company if needed. Neatly 
Dunn also offers unpacking services for 
when you �nd the perfect new place 
to call home; our team will quickly and 
ef�ciently unpack, organize, and place 
furniture so that you can settle into your 
new home and community even faster.

For a handy pre-move day checklist and 
to learn more about our organizational 
services, visit 
NeatlyDunn.com. 
Call Lou Anne 
for all of your 
organizing, 
downsizing, 
and moving 
needs at  
252.341.2437.



April 2019  |  11

Carolina Concierge & Courier

Ask about our retainer program!

“Taking care of life’s details
so you don’t have to.”
Errands • Grocery Shopping

Pickup & Delivery • Vehicle Servicing
Prescriptions • Gi� Shopping  & More!

Carolina Concierge 
& Courier

DONALD W. LANCASTER
252.531.1436  CarolinaConcierge.net

carolinaconciergeandcourier@gmail.com
When your patients need you, 

we’ve got your to-do list.

Made to Thrive Counseling

LYNN OWENS, Licensed Professional Counselor
John Rosemond Certified Parenting Coach

(252) 364-8741  •  www.greenvillefamilycounselor.com
3483 Evans St. Suite D  •  Greenville, NC 27834

Counseling for Women | Marriage Counseling | Parent Coaching

Made to Thrive Counseling warmly and energetically provides 
professional counseling that helps men, women, couples,

and families find wisdom, knowledge, understanding, and life 
changing solutions based on Biblical principles. 

“Hardships o�en prepare �dinary people f� an extra�dinary destiny”
C.S. Lewis

We Are Growing!
Now seeking a

licensed counselor for
a part-time position.

Contact us today.



12  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Your New Favorite Party Venue
BY AMY DANIELS

anyone wanting to paint something 
larger and more substantial, like a tray 
or a bank,” Bucci says. 

“A Tween Board Art Bash is the perfect 
party for tweens who want to have a 
couple friends come and paint some 
boards together,” Bucci states. Every 
member of the party crew gets to 
choose from a gallery of select designs 
for tweens and the Painted Peacock 
staff assist through the whole process. 
“Using our custom stencils, every 
board comes out looking perfect 
every time.”

LADIES’ NIGHT
Studio manager, Ashlea Tievy’s favorite 
night of the week is Thursday from 
6-9pm, also known as Ladies’ Night. 
This is a perfect time to gathers some 
friends for some artistic girl time and 
enjoy a bottle of wine (guests ages 
21+ are invited to BYOB) and half-off 
studio fees. 

“It’s just a fun, easy going night of 
painting. You can come as an individual, 
or any size group,” Tievy explains. “It’s 
meant to be a time to get away, laugh, 
and let everything go for a little bit.  
Get a sitter and come out and have a 
good time.”

The Painted Peacock is designed for creative 
expression and a fun time. The paint-you-own-pottery 
and creative studio has been Greenville’s premiere 
family art destination for over �ve years, offering a 
wide selection of ceramic pieces from coffee mugs and 
dishware to decorative and pop-culture inspired pieces. 
The extensive pottery offering now includes “coloring 
book” pottery, which features permanently raised lines 
as for ease of painting with phenomenal results.

Friendly studio assistants walk visitors through the paint 
and glaze selection process, demonstrate fun painting 
techniques, and provide support to everyone—the 
creatively-shy included. Studio owner Susan Bucci 
advocates that everyone is an artist. “I myself am not a 

painter,” she says, “but I can do it because of the easy 
and fun techniques and attentive studio assistants.” 

The studio’s board art center is also available to 
customers who want to create a “Pinterest-Perfect” 
home décor project. After selecting a board size, 
crafters select paint colors and use a custom-cut stencil 
to create their artwork, which can be taken home the 
same day. Walk-ins for pottery painting are welcome 
during studio hours; board art is by appointment only.

Adding to the creative studio’s appeal, the Painted 
Peacock is also a fantastic choice for birthday parties, 
group social events, and team building with both off-
site and in-studio options.

BIRTHDAY PARTIES
For kids and adults wanting to celebrate their special day in a creative way, the 

Painted Peacock is a favorite place to host birthday parties. The staff handles 
everything from set-up through clean-up to make the event as easy for the 

parents as possible. Highly customizable party packages are available 
for just about any theme imaginable—unicorns, dragons, dinosaurs, 

princesses, and super heroes are a small sampling of popular children’s 
party themes. 

The guest of honor is made to feel truly special on their big day at the 
Painted Peacock. “We have a kiln fairy,” Bucci says with a wink, “and 
she lets the birthday kid use her sparkly gold brushes.” The guest of 
honor also gets to ring the birthday gong!

For children ages 3-5 years old, the Painted Peacock offers a 
pre-school story time party package. “It can be hard to �nd a 
party location for little ones,” says Bucci, mother of four-year-
old Katie. “Knowing that their attention span is a bit shorter, 
we shorten the party time. We start off reading a book and 
then paint pottery based on that story.” The studio has a small 
library of children’s books to choose from, or parents can 
bring a book from home. Pre-school parties are typically 60-90 
minutes. All the paints are water soluble and non toxic.

2-hour party packages include the Party Animal Package, during 
which party-goers paint character �gurines (animals, princesses, 
etc.) and the Blow Out Package. “A Blow Out party is great for 

Reservations are encouraged for groups of six or more, and 
those wanting to paint a board for ladies’ night must schedule an 
appointment beforehand. 

TEAM BUILDING
Organizations, businesses and other groups in search of team 
building activities also have a place at the Painted Peacock. “We 
offer so many options for team building and we really customize 
it to the goals of the group. Sometimes groups want to come in a 
just socialize and paint and have some bonding time together.” The 
staff is also available to set up and facilitate icebreaker activities 
before painting pottery or boards.

Pottery projects vary based on the groups’ interest. The studio 
offers multiple bonding-through-painting activities. “We do a mug 
swap where everyone paints a mug for themselves. Then they pass 
the mugs around and everyone writes a word about that person on 
the mug itself. Later, when they look at their mug, they see all these 
positive things that their team members had to say about them,” 
Bucci explains.”

In another pottery painting activity, participants �ll out an 
anonymous questionnaire, the responses to which are all placed 
in a bowl. Each person picks a card and paints a piece of pottery 
based on the information from the card. It might have a person’s 
favorite movies, special interests, or values depicted. Afterward, 
participants explain the piece they painted and try to guess whom 
they painted it for.

Board art activities can be completed individually or as a group. 
Business logos, mission statements, and company values make 
great pieces to display at the entrance of a business or in an of�ce. 
For a cooperative group project, participants might not know what 
image they are creating. “They work with small sections of the 
stencil, they have no clue what it’s going to make when it’s all done, 
and then puzzle it together at the end,” says Bucci. 

The Painted Peacock is available to host all types of events, and for 
event coordinators looking to host an off-site event, Pottery-To-Go 
offers a portable creative experience for birthday parties, team 
building, summer camps, church groups, and more. Depending 
on the size of the event, a Painted Peacock staff member may 
accompany the mobile studio experience to assist participants 
through the process. For smaller events, the pottery, paints, 

and everything needed to 
complete the activity can be 
pick up and returned, ready 
to go into the kiln. Finished 
pieces are available for pick-
up four days later.

The Painted Peacock is 
located at 631 Red Banks 
Road ins Greenville’s Arlington 
Village. For more information, 
or to schedule an event, 
visit ThePaintedPeacockNC.
com or call 252.758.1100. 
Walk-ins welcome for paint-
you-own-pottery; board art 
by appointment. Follow the 
#StayCreativeGreenville on 
Facebook and Instagram @
ThePaintedPeacockNC.

BIRTHDAY PARTIES
For kids and adults wanting to celebrate their special day in a creative way, the 

Painted Peacock is a favorite place to host birthday parties. The staff handles 
everything from set-up through clean-up to make the event as easy for the 

parents as possible. Highly customizable party packages are available 
for just about any theme imaginable—unicorns, dragons, dinosaurs, 

princesses, and super heroes are a small sampling of popular children’s 
party themes. 

The guest of honor is made to feel truly special on their big day at the 
Painted Peacock. “We have a kiln fairy,” Bucci says with a wink, “and 
she lets the birthday kid use her sparkly gold brushes.” The guest of 
honor also gets to ring the birthday gong!

For children ages 3-5 years old, the Painted Peacock offers a 
pre-school story time party package. “It can be hard to �nd a 



April 2019  |  13

Your New Favorite Party Venue
BY AMY DANIELS

anyone wanting to paint something 
larger and more substantial, like a tray 
or a bank,” Bucci says. 

“A Tween Board Art Bash is the perfect 
party for tweens who want to have a 
couple friends come and paint some 
boards together,” Bucci states. Every 
member of the party crew gets to 
choose from a gallery of select designs 
for tweens and the Painted Peacock 
staff assist through the whole process. 
“Using our custom stencils, every 
board comes out looking perfect 
every time.”

LADIES’ NIGHT
Studio manager, Ashlea Tievy’s favorite 
night of the week is Thursday from 
6-9pm, also known as Ladies’ Night. 
This is a perfect time to gathers some 
friends for some artistic girl time and 
enjoy a bottle of wine (guests ages 
21+ are invited to BYOB) and half-off 
studio fees. 

“It’s just a fun, easy going night of 
painting. You can come as an individual, 
or any size group,” Tievy explains. “It’s 
meant to be a time to get away, laugh, 
and let everything go for a little bit.  
Get a sitter and come out and have a 
good time.”

The Painted Peacock is designed for creative 
expression and a fun time. The paint-you-own-pottery 
and creative studio has been Greenville’s premiere 
family art destination for over �ve years, offering a 
wide selection of ceramic pieces from coffee mugs and 
dishware to decorative and pop-culture inspired pieces. 
The extensive pottery offering now includes “coloring 
book” pottery, which features permanently raised lines 
as for ease of painting with phenomenal results.

Friendly studio assistants walk visitors through the paint 
and glaze selection process, demonstrate fun painting 
techniques, and provide support to everyone—the 
creatively-shy included. Studio owner Susan Bucci 
advocates that everyone is an artist. “I myself am not a 

painter,” she says, “but I can do it because of the easy 
and fun techniques and attentive studio assistants.” 

The studio’s board art center is also available to 
customers who want to create a “Pinterest-Perfect” 
home décor project. After selecting a board size, 
crafters select paint colors and use a custom-cut stencil 
to create their artwork, which can be taken home the 
same day. Walk-ins for pottery painting are welcome 
during studio hours; board art is by appointment only.

Adding to the creative studio’s appeal, the Painted 
Peacock is also a fantastic choice for birthday parties, 
group social events, and team building with both off-
site and in-studio options.

BIRTHDAY PARTIES
For kids and adults wanting to celebrate their special day in a creative way, the 

Painted Peacock is a favorite place to host birthday parties. The staff handles 
everything from set-up through clean-up to make the event as easy for the 

parents as possible. Highly customizable party packages are available 
for just about any theme imaginable—unicorns, dragons, dinosaurs, 

princesses, and super heroes are a small sampling of popular children’s 
party themes. 

The guest of honor is made to feel truly special on their big day at the 
Painted Peacock. “We have a kiln fairy,” Bucci says with a wink, “and 
she lets the birthday kid use her sparkly gold brushes.” The guest of 
honor also gets to ring the birthday gong!

For children ages 3-5 years old, the Painted Peacock offers a 
pre-school story time party package. “It can be hard to �nd a 
party location for little ones,” says Bucci, mother of four-year-
old Katie. “Knowing that their attention span is a bit shorter, 
we shorten the party time. We start off reading a book and 
then paint pottery based on that story.” The studio has a small 
library of children’s books to choose from, or parents can 
bring a book from home. Pre-school parties are typically 60-90 
minutes. All the paints are water soluble and non toxic.

2-hour party packages include the Party Animal Package, during 
which party-goers paint character �gurines (animals, princesses, 
etc.) and the Blow Out Package. “A Blow Out party is great for 

Reservations are encouraged for groups of six or more, and 
those wanting to paint a board for ladies’ night must schedule an 
appointment beforehand. 

TEAM BUILDING
Organizations, businesses and other groups in search of team 
building activities also have a place at the Painted Peacock. “We 
offer so many options for team building and we really customize 
it to the goals of the group. Sometimes groups want to come in a 
just socialize and paint and have some bonding time together.” The 
staff is also available to set up and facilitate icebreaker activities 
before painting pottery or boards.

Pottery projects vary based on the groups’ interest. The studio 
offers multiple bonding-through-painting activities. “We do a mug 
swap where everyone paints a mug for themselves. Then they pass 
the mugs around and everyone writes a word about that person on 
the mug itself. Later, when they look at their mug, they see all these 
positive things that their team members had to say about them,” 
Bucci explains.”

In another pottery painting activity, participants �ll out an 
anonymous questionnaire, the responses to which are all placed 
in a bowl. Each person picks a card and paints a piece of pottery 
based on the information from the card. It might have a person’s 
favorite movies, special interests, or values depicted. Afterward, 
participants explain the piece they painted and try to guess whom 
they painted it for.

Board art activities can be completed individually or as a group. 
Business logos, mission statements, and company values make 
great pieces to display at the entrance of a business or in an of�ce. 
For a cooperative group project, participants might not know what 
image they are creating. “They work with small sections of the 
stencil, they have no clue what it’s going to make when it’s all done, 
and then puzzle it together at the end,” says Bucci. 

The Painted Peacock is available to host all types of events, and for 
event coordinators looking to host an off-site event, Pottery-To-Go 
offers a portable creative experience for birthday parties, team 
building, summer camps, church groups, and more. Depending 
on the size of the event, a Painted Peacock staff member may 
accompany the mobile studio experience to assist participants 
through the process. For smaller events, the pottery, paints, 

and everything needed to 
complete the activity can be 
pick up and returned, ready 
to go into the kiln. Finished 
pieces are available for pick-
up four days later.

The Painted Peacock is 
located at 631 Red Banks 
Road ins Greenville’s Arlington 
Village. For more information, 
or to schedule an event, 
visit ThePaintedPeacockNC.
com or call 252.758.1100. 
Walk-ins welcome for paint-
you-own-pottery; board art 
by appointment. Follow the 
#StayCreativeGreenville on 
Facebook and Instagram @
ThePaintedPeacockNC.



14  |  PittCountyWomen.com

It was 1980 when The Dream Factory 
�rst began ful�lling the dreams 
of both chronically and critically 
ill children. It all started with a 
grassroots effort nearly 40 years ago 
in Hopkinsville, KY, and has since 
blossomed into a nationwide wish-
granting network—the country’s 
largest—of 31 entirely volunteer-
driven chapters, each charged 
with a singular mission: To provide 
sick children—and their families—
hope and relief from the trauma, 
stress and depression that often 
accompany chronic and/or terminal 
childhood illness. Not strictly 
limited to serving children with life-
threatening diseases, The Dream 
Factory believes kids with chronic 
illnesses and disorders equally suffer 
from substantial emotional and 
physical pain, and doctors agree that 
providing hope and respite for them 
in the form of a granted “dream” 
can improve greatly their quality of 
life and even extend the lives of the 
most critically ill. 

The Dream Factory employs a 
unique business model in that each 
chapter is self-funded through the 
benevolence of local contribution 
and the hard work of grassroots 
fundraising. These funds are 
maintained within local chapters to 
pay for the dreams of children in 
each chapter’s designated region, 
where the funds are raised. The 
Greenville, NC, chapter—also 
founded in 1980—operates as all 
other chapters do—with an army 
of dedicated local volunteers and 
the logistical support and �nancial 
oversight of only three (!) full-time, 
paid, national employees. Because 
The Dream Factory does not pay 
to employ people locally, more 
than 96% percent of all monies 
raised by the organization is wholly 
dedicated to program services 
which directly grant the dreams of 
these special children. This means 
that all contributions made to 
the Greenville, NC, chapter, for 
example, solely are used to support 
qualifying children who live in the 29 
counties of eastern North Carolina. 
Charity Navigator, the largest and 
most utilized evaluator of charitable 
organizations, recognizes this 
record of giving and accordingly 
has awarded The Dream Factory its 
highest rating of four stars.

The Dream Factory’s Greenville, NC, 
chapter has made a lasting impact 
on Amanda Mercer, a local mother 
whose daughter Kyleigh is one of 
the group’s very special “dream 
children”. Kyleigh had a congenital 
submucous cleft palate that required 
years of specialist interventions, two 
reconstructive surgeries, aggressive 
speech therapies, and at-home 

respiratory care. Mercer, herself now 
a Dream Factory volunteer, shares 
this testimonial about her family’s 
experience with the organization: 

“Kyleigh’s dream was to go on a 
Disney Cruise. After meeting with 
The Dream Factory volunteers, 
Kyleigh was told that she would 
be cruising with her family to the 
Bahamas for �ve days in January 
(2017). As a parent, I was so 
honored and grateful to see my child 
experience something so special. 
The experience motivated her to 
push through her �nal surgery. It 
also made her feel special. Our 
experience on the cruise was �rst-
class. The Dream Factory volunteers 
handled everything for us. Kyleigh 
was treated like a queen the entire 
week. My favorite moment was 
seeing her order every dessert on 
the menu one night…23 to be exact. 

“At that moment, I knew I wanted to 
volunteer with The Dream Factory. 
During the next few years I was 
honored to meet other children 
who were facing obstacles that no 
child should have to face. Being 
able to do something special for the 
amazing children of eastern North 
Carolina was priceless. I strongly 
encourage others to nominate a 
child who quali�es for a dream, 
or to consider donating to this 
organization to help grant a dream 
to a child in our community. Also, 
consider volunteering with our local 
chapter. Join our mission to take 
care of these deserving kids, and 
help make their dreams come true.”

To qualify for a Dream:

• The child must be between the 
ages of three and 18 years old

• The critical or chronic illness 
must be documented and 
af�rmed by a treating physician

• The child must be able 
to communicate his or 
her dream to a volunteer
screening representative of 
The Dream Factory

• The child must NOT have 
received a wish/dream 
from any other organization

The Dream Factory regularly 
receives referrals of “dream 
children” from healthcare 
providers, social workers and 
other professionals who provide 
services to children, but anyone can 
nominate a child. Do you know a 
child suffering from an illness who 
may qualify? If you want to refer a 
child or you would like to learn more 
about how to become a volunteer, 
call 1-800-315-5786.

BY ALLISON FISHER



April 2019  |  15

Artisans

Cucina LaMantia

Welcome to Our Family 3700 S Memorial  Dr ive |  Greenvi l le,  North Carol ina
(252) 242-2525 |  www.cucinalamantia

Cucina LaMantia

Reservation Required
6pm Wednesday - Saturday 

Single Seating Fine Dining

14 Course Experience
No Menu | Seasonal Ingredients | BYOB

Cash Only



Faith, Hope & 
Perseverance

BY DIANE GRAYBY DIANE GRAY

Perseverance
BY DIANE GRAY

This is a story about adoption, about 
�nding family, about not giving up. 
Sometimes, the way a thing turns out 
in the end is more important than the 
reason it happened to begin with.

My name is Diane Gray.  I am a 63-year-
old adoptee. I have known I was adopted 
since about the age of 5.  It never 
bothered me growing up but as I got 
older and had my own family, I started 
wondering about my biological mother 
and father.  Did I have any brothers and 
sisters?  What were they like?  Do I look 
like them?  What were the circumstances 
surrounding my adoption?  

My parents (the couple who adopted 
and raised me from 5-days-old) were 
amazing.  My older sister was adopted, 
too.  I was blessed to be brought up by 
loving, kind, inspirational and Christian 
parents.  My father passed 11 years 
ago and my mother 9 years ago.  Their 
passing really started me wondering, in 
earnest, about other family I might have.

I was born and adopted in New York, 
a closed adoption state. I did not even 
have an original birth certi�cate. A few 
years ago, I decided to take a DNA test 
to see if I had any biological family.  The 
results came back with a 2nd cousin.  
Attempting to understand it was crazy 
for me.   I joined several adoption and 
genealogy groups on Facebook and 
started asking questions to understand 
this new "language" from my DNA test.  

A professional genealogy researcher 
reached out to me and started digging 
into what little information I could 
provide. More than once, I was ready 
to give up—but my faith in God carried 
me through.  It’s amazing how much 
a genealogist can glean from the 
“non-identifying information” from my 
hospital records. Using census data to 
narrow down the possible search pool, 
the researcher was eventually able to 
determine who my biological mother 

and father were. After 3 and 1/2 years of 
searching, my researcher was certain she 
had �nally found them.

Both my biological mother and father are 
living.  I have 3 biological full sisters.  Two 
weeks before Christmas, I �nally had the 
names, addresses and phone numbers of 
my 3 sisters.  I was thrilled. My prayers 
were answered.  

It was several weeks later when I got the 
courage to pick up the phone and make the 
call.  How do you start a conversation with 
a stranger 800 miles away and tell them 
that we're sisters?  The call went to voice 
mail.  I did not leave a message.  The next 
day I called the of�ce at the business my 
new sister and her husband own.  I left a 
message “regarding a personal matter” and 
�ve minutes later my sister called me back.  

I explained who I was: that I was an adoptee 
from upstate New York and had been 
working with a professional genealogy 
researcher in search of my biological family 
which had lead me to her.  She was just as 
shocked as I was.  We chatted for a while, 
and, understandably, she wanted to do 
some research and call me later.  The next 
day, she called with an update. She and one 
of her sisters went to their father and told 
them about our conversation.  He con�rmed 
everything.  It's true...we are full siblings.  

My biological father was thrilled that 
the truth was �nally out in the open.  He 
wanted to know when I was coming. It took 
some planning; my older sister, from my 
adopted family, who I grew up with, came 
with me (she was actually meeting with HER 
biological family for the �rst time, too, but 
that’s another story). I �ew to New York in 
the middle of the biggest snow storm of 
the season.

Before I knew it, I was face-to-face with 
my biological sisters. It was magical.  
We all look alike.  We sound alike.  Our 
mannerisms were alike.  WOW.  I am 
blessed.  We all talked for hours.  Two days 

later I �nally get to meet my biological 
father.  All my sisters were there with their 
husbands.  We walked into the house, 
my father was across the room.  We walk 
towards each other, both of us crying.  He 
hugs me tight.  He said he NEVER wanted 
to let me go.  He told me he thought about 
me every day. 

My biological parents had married several 
months after my adoption, and had 
divorced over 40 years ago.  My father 
explained how different the world was at 
the time of my birth and how sorry he was 
to give me up.  I told him not to be sorry, 
that my life has been wonderful.  I told him 
that, because of giving me up for adoption, 
he had given so much joy to so many 
people.  My adoptive parents had been 
unable to conceive naturally. I never would 
have met my husband. My children and 
grandchildren are a result of the adoption. 
He was thrilled to have great grandchildren. 
I gave him a photo album to show him just 
some of the people in my world and see 
what my childhood had been like.

Connecting with my biological family has 
been amazing beyond words. I want the 
whole world to know the story. There is 
never a guarantee that research will �nd a 
connection, or that the discovery process 
and meeting will be well-received and result 
in a positive experience. The stories don’t 
always turn out as well as mine did.  I know 
my faith, hope and perseverance is what 
got me through a snow storm that lead me 
to my family.  

As technology and DNA research become 
more advanced, �nding long lost family 
is more of a possibility than it used to be. 
More than anything, I want to inspire and 
encourage others to look for and reach out 
to people whom they might never have 
otherwise had the opportunity to meet.

Diane is available to speak at any function 
about Faith, Hope and Perserverance.  
For more information email 
FHPSpeaker@yahoo.com.

16  |  PittCountyWomen.com



Faith, Hope & 
Perseverance

BY DIANE GRAY

BY DIANE GRAY

This is a story about adoption, about 
�nding family, about not giving up. 
Sometimes, the way a thing turns out 
in the end is more important than the 
reason it happened to begin with.

My name is Diane Gray.  I am a 63-year-
old adoptee. I have known I was adopted 
since about the age of 5.  It never 
bothered me growing up but as I got 
older and had my own family, I started 
wondering about my biological mother 
and father.  Did I have any brothers and 
sisters?  What were they like?  Do I look 
like them?  What were the circumstances 
surrounding my adoption?  

My parents (the couple who adopted 
and raised me from 5-days-old) were 
amazing.  My older sister was adopted, 
too.  I was blessed to be brought up by 
loving, kind, inspirational and Christian 
parents.  My father passed 11 years 
ago and my mother 9 years ago.  Their 
passing really started me wondering, in 
earnest, about other family I might have.

I was born and adopted in New York, 
a closed adoption state. I did not even 
have an original birth certi�cate. A few 
years ago, I decided to take a DNA test 
to see if I had any biological family.  The 
results came back with a 2nd cousin.  
Attempting to understand it was crazy 
for me.   I joined several adoption and 
genealogy groups on Facebook and 
started asking questions to understand 
this new "language" from my DNA test.  

A professional genealogy researcher 
reached out to me and started digging 
into what little information I could 
provide. More than once, I was ready 
to give up—but my faith in God carried 
me through.  It’s amazing how much 
a genealogist can glean from the 
“non-identifying information” from my 
hospital records. Using census data to 
narrow down the possible search pool, 
the researcher was eventually able to 
determine who my biological mother 

and father were. After 3 and 1/2 years of 
searching, my researcher was certain she 
had �nally found them.

Both my biological mother and father are 
living.  I have 3 biological full sisters.  Two 
weeks before Christmas, I �nally had the 
names, addresses and phone numbers of 
my 3 sisters.  I was thrilled. My prayers 
were answered.  

It was several weeks later when I got the 
courage to pick up the phone and make the 
call.  How do you start a conversation with 
a stranger 800 miles away and tell them 
that we're sisters?  The call went to voice 
mail.  I did not leave a message.  The next 
day I called the of�ce at the business my 
new sister and her husband own.  I left a 
message “regarding a personal matter” and 
�ve minutes later my sister called me back.  

I explained who I was: that I was an adoptee 
from upstate New York and had been 
working with a professional genealogy 
researcher in search of my biological family 
which had lead me to her.  She was just as 
shocked as I was.  We chatted for a while, 
and, understandably, she wanted to do 
some research and call me later.  The next 
day, she called with an update. She and one 
of her sisters went to their father and told 
them about our conversation.  He con�rmed 
everything.  It's true...we are full siblings.  

My biological father was thrilled that 
the truth was �nally out in the open.  He 
wanted to know when I was coming. It took 
some planning; my older sister, from my 
adopted family, who I grew up with, came 
with me (she was actually meeting with HER 
biological family for the �rst time, too, but 
that’s another story). I �ew to New York in 
the middle of the biggest snow storm of 
the season.

Before I knew it, I was face-to-face with 
my biological sisters. It was magical.  
We all look alike.  We sound alike.  Our 
mannerisms were alike.  WOW.  I am 
blessed.  We all talked for hours.  Two days 

later I �nally get to meet my biological 
father.  All my sisters were there with their 
husbands.  We walked into the house, 
my father was across the room.  We walk 
towards each other, both of us crying.  He 
hugs me tight.  He said he NEVER wanted 
to let me go.  He told me he thought about 
me every day. 

My biological parents had married several 
months after my adoption, and had 
divorced over 40 years ago.  My father 
explained how different the world was at 
the time of my birth and how sorry he was 
to give me up.  I told him not to be sorry, 
that my life has been wonderful.  I told him 
that, because of giving me up for adoption, 
he had given so much joy to so many 
people.  My adoptive parents had been 
unable to conceive naturally. I never would 
have met my husband. My children and 
grandchildren are a result of the adoption. 
He was thrilled to have great grandchildren. 
I gave him a photo album to show him just 
some of the people in my world and see 
what my childhood had been like.

Connecting with my biological family has 
been amazing beyond words. I want the 
whole world to know the story. There is 
never a guarantee that research will �nd a 
connection, or that the discovery process 
and meeting will be well-received and result 
in a positive experience. The stories don’t 
always turn out as well as mine did.  I know 
my faith, hope and perseverance is what 
got me through a snow storm that lead me 
to my family.  

As technology and DNA research become 
more advanced, �nding long lost family 
is more of a possibility than it used to be. 
More than anything, I want to inspire and 
encourage others to look for and reach out 
to people whom they might never have 
otherwise had the opportunity to meet.

Diane is available to speak at any function 
about Faith, Hope and Perserverance.  
For more information email 
FHPSpeaker@yahoo.com.

April 2019  |  17

Whirligig Stage

628 South Pitt St  |  Greenville, NC 27834  |  (252) 689-8092  |  www.WhirligigStage.com

SUMMER
CAMP

Weekly Theater Camps Through The Summer! June 10th - August 9th
Ages 7-18  |  Need-based scholarships available

Postal Annex
2120 E Fire Tower Rd #107  | Greenville NC 27858 

Phone (252) 689-6920

Your One-Stop Ship & Gift Shop

2120 E Fire Tower Rd #107  | Greenville NC 27858 

Your One-Stop Ship & Gift Shop
Rent 6 Months 

Get 6 Months 
FREE!

Starting at ONLY $45/month
Personal | Business | Corporate
Mailbox Rentals

Secure | Mail & Parcel Receiving 
24-Hour Access | Zero Set-Up Fees

Gifts for all ages & occassions

Mon.-Fri.: 8:00am - 6:00pm • Saturday: 9:00am - 3:00pm • Sunday: Closed



18  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Shop Local for Gifts this Spring
Graduation. Easter. Mother’s Day. Wedding & Baby Showers. 
Teacher Appreciation. Father’s Day. Spring is prime gifting 
season. Giving a thoughtful gift is simple when you consider 
which local shops, restaurants, and experiences a loved one 

would appreciate. Skip the box stores and generic gifts. 
Shopping local provides a wide variety of unique gift options 
and supports small business owners and the community. Check 
out these great ideas!

FLOWERS
A beautiful bouquet of 
�owers always makes 
for a beautiful. Tulips, 
peonies, ranunculus… 

Be creative. A cute 
collection of assorted 
succulents, a potted 
plant, or a shrub �owers 
during speci�c time 
of year make great 
living alternatives to 
cut �owers. 

House Plants & Gifts
Plant & See Nursery
4064 Old Tar Rd 
252.756.0879

Shrubs & Garden Plants
Carolina Seasons Nursery
549 NC HWY 903 N  
252.758.1280

Cut Flowers & 
Arrangements
Cox Floral Arrangements
698 E Arlington Blvd
252.756.7226

Jeffersons Florist
310 W 9th St 
252.355.5600

YOGA SESSION
Yoga practice makes 
everyone to feel better, 
more healthy and more 
happy. Gift your 
loved one a yoga 
session. Purple 

Blossom Yoga Studio offers 
gift cards for any number 
of classes. Take your gift to 
new heights with an aerial 
yoga pass.

Purple Blossom Yoga Studio
302 S Evans St | 252.364.2917

A PHOTO SESSION
A gift that will last forever: 
beautiful portraits. Schedule 
a family session or a portrait 
session that highlights the 
special interests or success of 
the recipient. 

E.L. Photography
252.714.7881  
ericaletchworth.com

EVENT TICKETS
Tickets to a movie, show, 
or music event make for 
great experiential gifts. 
The memories made will be 
enjoyed for years to come.  
Whirligig Stage in Greenville 
provides a variety of show 
offerings for adults and 
young audiences. 

Theater
Whirligig Stage
628 S Pitt St | 252.689.8092

Music
State Theatre
110 W 5th St 
statetheaternc.com

FOOD SERVICE
Gift a week of food service 
for convenience and fun. 
Pre-packaged ingredients 

and simple recipes are 
available to be 

delivered to your doorstep 
from a number of national 
companies. Locally made 
pre-packaged meals that only 
require heating make things 
even easier!

Atavola
620 Red Banks Rd  
252.321.5533

Muscle Maker Grill
3150 Evans St. Suite P  
252.756.6000

SKINCARE KIT
Fancy night cream, serum, 
under eye cream and kincare 
essential kits are perfect 
for those who deserve to 
pampering themselves. 
Find brand names at locally 
owned salons, or try out 
locally made organic products 
from farmer’s markets and 
boutiques. Gift cards allow 
recipients to schedule their 
own pampering appointments.

Escape Spa
1913 E Fire Tower Rd #J  
252.215.9220

Sojourner Whole Earth 
Provisions
414 Evans St | 252.758.7656

CRAFT TOGETHER 
A super fun activity for for 
crafters makes memories and 
a great gift. Paint a fun piece 
of pottery or make a stencil-
perfect board art project at 
the Painted Peacock. Visit AR 
Workshop for DIY home decor 
projects from canvases to 
chunky blankets. 

The Painted Peacock
631 Red Banks Rd  

252.758.1100

AR Workshop
809 A. Red Banks Rd  
252.689-6317

FAMILY DINNER 
Reserve a dinner at a local 
restaurant. Take the night off from 
cooking and experience cuisine 
from around the world!

Sicilian
Cucina LaMantia
3700 S Memorial Dr | 252.242.2525

Dominican
Villa Verde
2601 E 10th St | 252.689.6005

Italian
Famiglia
704 W Fire Tower Rd 
 252.689.6330

Farm-to-Table
Ford + Shep
718 Dickinson Ave #103  
252.689.6853

SEND A CARD
For unique gifts from a variety of 
local crafters and artisans, Postal 
Annex in Greenville has it all. You 
can �nd beautiful gifts and a wide 
selection of cards. Don’t worry 
about forgetting to mail a card 
or package: ship directly from 
Postal Annex for a one stop gift 
shop experience.

Postal Annex
2120 E FireTower Rd #107 | 
252.689.6920

SPECIALTY FOODS
Surprise a foodie or budding chef 
with specialty ingredients or a 
gourmet gift basket. A bottle of 
wine or growler of locally brewed 
beer make for great gifts. For an 
experience, book a tour of a winery 
or brewery.

Fire�y Wine Shop
3110 S Evans St | 252.756.4994

Coastal Fog
330 Evans St | 252.347.2632

Simple Divine Oil & Wine
692 Red Banks Rd | 252.565.8472

Mother Earth Brewing
311 N Herritage St | 252.208.2437

BY KATE KER



April 2019  |  19

Beacon Dental

Beacon Dental, 124 Beacon Drive Suite B, Winterville, NC 28590

Welcome 
new patients!

Dr. Caroline E. Kennedy

complimentary whitening trays 
with initial comprehensive exam, 

diagnostic radiographs, and professional cleaning

beacondentalnc.com  •  252-689-6919

Comfortable 

compassionate

care.

when you mention this ad

Pitt Community College

E.L. Photography



Tender, 
Loving CareLoving Care

BY DOROTHY WHITLOCK

The beautiful roses blooming in my neighbors’ 
yard captured my attention with their incredibly 
pleasant fragrance and amazing display of color.   
Climbing roses covered the neighbor’s fence 
and several varieties of rose bushes lined their 
yard. In addition to roses in shades of pink, red, 
white, and coral, a yellow “Julia Child” rose, an 
eye-catching variety called “Joseph’s Coat,” 
which has pointed petals that change colors as 
it blooms, could be found.

I wondered if I could grow �owers as pretty in 
my scrubby yard. So, I decided to go over and 
ask about growing roses.  My questions were 
welcomed, and the friendly neighbors offered 
some advice about how to grow roses with 
plenty of tender loving care. As self-proclaimed 
“amateur” gardeners, they also recommended 
that I contact a certi�ed rosarian in the area 
for more professional advice. Mr. Ken Schmitt, 
president of the Eastern North Carolina Rose 
Society in Greenville, North Carolina, provided 
more wonderful advice.

Although roses will grow in various soils and 
climates around the world, rose gardeners must 
�nd what works best for the variety they wish 
to grow. These are some practical tips that I 
plan to use in my �ower garden here in eastern 

North Carolina in the coming year.  

SELECTING A LOCATION
Rose bushes should always be 
planted in an area where they will 

receive six hours of sunlight daily, 
with afternoon sun preferable.  To 
allow for healthy root expansion, 
rose bushes should be spaced at 
least two feet. 

Mr. Schmitt especially stressed the 
importance of roses getting enough 

water, at least �ve gallons each week, 
as well as being planted in soil that 

drains well.  In his words, “Roses need a lot 
of moisture, but they don’t like their feet wet.”  
This means that soil may need to be amended 
(by adding manure or sand to increase 
drainage) or the rose can be planted in raised 
�ower beds to prevent plants from standing 
in wet soil for long periods of time.  Another 
suggestion was to plant roses on a slope so 
that the soil drains easily.  

Standing in wet soil can lead to problems with 
fungus, Black Spot Mold, and insects.  Spraying 
pesticides helps, but having the rose plants 

off the ground in a raised bed is the best 
prevention for such problems.    

PREPARING THE SITE
When planting, dig hole that is twice as wide 
as the plant container or root ball, and only 
just as deep. If the soil needs to be amended 
for drainage, dig the hole twice as deep, and 
back �ll the bottom half with a mixture of 
manure and potting soil. Tamp down, but do 
not compact before placing the root ball in the 
hole, so that the top is level with the ground. 

After planting the rose, it is a good idea to 
loosely apply 2-3 inches of mulch around it to 
help keep moisture in the soil.  Leave 2 inches 
of space between the trunk of the rose bush 
and the mulch to prevent crown rot. Mulching 
will also keep weeds out and protect from 
root invasion. 

MAINTAINING A HEALTHY PLANT
Following simple guidelines for watering and 
fertilizing roses is essential for beautiful blooms. 
Roses like to be in soil that allows air to �ow 
freely.  This can be accomplished by regularly 
using a small rake to loosen the soil throughout 
the growing season.  Applying plant food made 
especially for roses, or compost is useful to 
ensure bountiful blooms.  

It is important to always apply water at the base 
of the plant, not on the foliage.  One way to 
tell if it’s time to water the rose is to feel the 
surrounding soil with your bare �nger.  If the 
top three inches feel dry, then it’s time to give 
the plant a good soaking.  When the blooms 
and leaves look droopy, then watering is 
overdue.  If leaves begin to turn yellow, you are 
over watering the plant.  

To maintain beautiful blooms throughout 
the season, “dead heading” both prevents 
faded blooms from developing disease and 
encourages new blooms to emerge. Roses 
have leaves protruding from the stem that 
have either three lea�ets or �ve lea�ets. When 
cutting roses, make a diagonal cut above the 
�ve-lea�et leaf.  This is important because the 
new bloom develops from the base of these 
leaves where the energy for the plant is made.

As the weather warms and the �owers begin to 
bloom, I am excited to begin my journey in rose 
growing. Hopefully, with some extra tender 
loving care, my roses will be as spectacular as 
those in my neighbors’ yard.

20  |  PittCountyWomen.com



April 2019  |  21

Premium Care 
Solutionsbecause…kids

Specializing in Pet Accident
& Odor Treatment

Carpet Cleaning | Pet Odor Treatment
Rug Cleaning | Tile & Grout Cleaning

Ben Smith, Owner
IICRC certi�ed �rm

252.752.0828
www.CleanTheRug.com

Courteous, Uniformed, Fully Trained
& Industry Certi�ed Specialists

PCWJ Social Me-
dia

#SpringPCWJ
@PittCountyWomen

April 2019  |  1

April 2019

RESTAURANTS  |  HEALTH & FITNESS  |  WOMEN TO WATCH  |  LOCAL CULTURE  |  NON-PROFITS

Post a photo with 
the April 2019 PCWJ 

and #SpringPCWJ 
to Facebook or 

Instagram to be 
entered to win 

a $50 gift card to 
The Painted Peacock!

www.pittcountywomen.com

Chamber of Commerce Aspire Counseling 
& Coaching

YOUR COUNSELOR & COACH

James A. Barbour

Anxiety • Sleep Problems
Pain Management

www.JamesABarbour.com
Call Today for your Free Phone Consultation (252)-414-0534

LPCS #S7996
LCAS #1668



Each year strokes kill 130,000 people in the United 
States. Nearly three quarters of all strokes occur in 
persons over the age of 65. However, the risk of stroke 
doubles each decade over the age of 55. In Pitt County 
48.9 people out of every 100.000 will die from a stroke 
each year. It is the 3rd leading cause of death in our 
county. More than 220,000 adult North Carolinians have 
a history of stroke.  Don’t be a statistic!

N.C. is part of the Stroke Belt, an 8- to 12-state region 
(typically including Alabama, Arkansas, Georgia, 
Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina 
and Tennessee) that historically has had substantially 
higher stroke death rates than the rest of the nation. 
The eastern counties of N.C. are part of the Buckle of 
the Stroke Belt, the coastal plains region of Georgia 
(Ga.), South Carolina (S.C.), and North Carolina (N.C.) 
that has consistently had the very highest stroke death 
rates in the nation for at least the past 30 years. Stroke 
is a leading cause of serious, long-term disability in the 
United States. Only 10% of patients who have had a 
stroke have a full recovery. 25% of stroke victims are left 
with minor impairments, 40% have moderate or severe 
impairments requiring special care, 10% require a nursing 
home or long-term care facility, and 15% of people die 
shortly after having a stroke.

WHAT IS A STROKE?
Strokes are acute events mainly caused by a blockage 
that prevents blood from �owing to the brain. The most 
common reason is due to build-up of fatty deposits on 
the inner walls of the blood vessels that supply the brain. 
Strokes can also be caused by bleeding from a blood 
vessel in the brain or from a blood clot.

WHAT ARE THE RISK 
FACTORS FOR STROKE?
There are certain lifestyle (or behavioral) 
risk factors that increase our risk for 
stroke. There are things that we can 
control to prevent us from having a stroke. 
These include things such as:
1. Unhealthy diet
2. Physical inactivity
3. Tobacco use
4. Harmful use of alcohol

The effects of making poor lifestyle choices 
and having these behavioral risk factors 
cause the following effects on our bodies:
1. Increased blood pressure
2. Increased blood sugar
3. Increased blood lipids (cholesterol)
4. Overweight and obesity

Having these behavioral risk factors 
increases your risk for developing some 
of the common medical conditions that 
are associated with increased risk for 
stroke. Such as high blood pressure 
(hypertension), obesity, atrial �brillation/
atrial �utter, sleep apnea, and diabetes.

WHAT ARE THE SIGNS AND 
SYMPTOMS OF A STROKE?
1. Sudden weakness of face, arm, or leg 

most often on one side of the body.
2. Numbness of face, arm or leg, especially 

on one side of body
3. Confusion, dif�culty speaking or 

dif�culty with comprehension
4. Dif�culty seeing (one or both eyes)
5. Dif�culty walking, dizziness, loss of 

balance or coordination

If you develop any of these signs and 
symptoms – CALL 911 IMMEDIATELY!!!!! 
Time is brain. Essential clot busting 
therapies can only be given within 
3 hours of onset of symptoms. 
DO NOT call your primary care 
doctor or wait for a call back 
from your doctor’s of�ce 
or the on-call doctor. DO 
NOT go to the emergency 
room in a personal vehicle 
– essential meds can be 
given in the ambulance and 
the paramedics will alert 
the stroke team so that 
they will be able to meet 
you as you arrive at the 
hospital. Above all – DO 
NOT lie down to rest 
to see if you will feel 
better when you wake 
up – you will have 
permanent disability 
from a stroke.

WHAT CAN YOU DO 
TO REDUCE YOUR RISK?

1. Stop smoking: 15.8% men and 12.2% 
of women continue to smoke.

2. Manage blood pressure: 46% of adults 
have high blood pressure.

3. Reduce blood sugar: 9.4% of 
Americans have type 2 diabetes and 
35% have pre-diabetes.

4. Control cholesterol: 40% of Americans 
have total cholesterol of 200mg/dL or 
higher, 12% are over 240mg/dL.

5. Stress Management: Learn to say no. 
Avoid over-commitment. Engage 
in relaxation techniques, exercise, 
massage, yoga. Take time for yourself 
every day.

6. Lose weight: 71.6% of adults and 32% 
of children are overweight/obese.

7. Eat better: 0.6% of children and 1.5% 
of adults consume an ideal healthy 
diet.
Clean eating – avoid processed foods, 
consume whole foods (foods that 
have not been changed from their 
natural state) – shop the perimeter of 
your grocery store. Eat a diet high in 
veggies, lean protein or plant based 
protein source, whole grains, fruits. 
Limit red meat and dairy. Decrease 
consumption of sugar – especially 
sugar sweetened beverages.

8. Get Active: 1 in 3 adults reported 
no physical activity outside of work. 
Increase both cardio and physical 

activity. Minimum of 30 minutes of 
cardiovascular exercise at least 

5-6 days/week (minimum of 
150 minutes of cardio per 

week). Plus 10,000
steps/day.

Less than 3% of 
Americans have a 
healthy lifestyle, which 
means that less than 
3% of Americans 
meet the measurable 
characteristics that 
reduce a person’s risk 
for heart disease and 

stroke.  Even small 
lifestyle changes 

can help to 
reduce your risk 
of stroke and 
heart disease.

Timing Is Essential When You Have A Stroke
Time=Brain

by Noel Peterson, MD, FACC, FASE
Eastern Cardiology, Greenville, NC
Director of Women’s Cardiovascular Disease and 
Preventative Cardiology for the East Carolina Heart Institute

22  |  PittCountyWomen.com



April 2019  |  23

Purple Blossom 
Yoga

PurpleBlossomYogaStudio.com

Multi-Flight Passes, Drop-In

& Private Group Sessions

Aerial Yoga
Learn to FLY!

252-364-2917
302 S. Evans Street 

Greenville, NC 27858

Download the 
Purple Blossom 

Yoga Studio App!

No experience necessary; 
basic yoga knowledge 

is helpful.

Benefits of Aerial Yoga:

Increased flexibility • Core strengthening 

Upper & lower body strengthening. • Decompression and spinal re-alignment • Decompression and 

spinal re-alignment  • Improved balance • 

muscles Increased confidence and self-esteem • Increased happiness  • Increased happiness • FUN 

Greater neuroplasticity (ability to learn) • Refreshed circulatory and lymphatic systems • Increased 

confidence and self-esteem • Decreased stress • sense of well-being  • Increased sense of well-being 

PurpleBlossomYogaStudio.com

Multi-Flight Passes, Drop-InMulti-Flight Passes, Drop-In

Group Sessions

Aerial Yoga
Learn to FLY!

252-364-2917
302 S. Evans Street 

Greenville, NC 27858

Download the Download the 
Purple Blossom Purple Blossom 

Yoga Studio App!Yoga Studio App!

No experience necessary; 
basic yoga knowledge 

Increased flexibility • Core strengthening                      • Low-impact • 

Upper & lower body strengthening. • Decompression and spinal re-alignment • Decompression and 

spinal re-alignment  • Improved balance •              • Activation of deep postural musc 

muscles Increased confidence and self-esteem • Increased happiness  • Increased happiness • FUN 

Greater neuroplasticity (ability to learn) • Refreshed circulatory and lymphatic systems • Increased 

confidence and self-esteem • Decreased stress • sense of well-being  • Increased sense of well-being 

Neatly Dunn Pro-
fessional Organiz-

ing

Pro 
Tip

General Organizing 
Downsizing & 

Custom Storage

An organized, accessible 
pantry saves time and money.

Call Lou Anne! 
252-341-2437

www.NeatlyDunn.com
ENC’s certi�ed designer

Fab Heart

Healthy Habits
Build Healthy Hearts

For more information, visit https://fabheart.net or download your free version at Google Play

• Hourly/Daily Medication 
Reminders for multiple 
doses and prescriptions

• Healthy Heart Habits 
Log records your 
Exercise, Nutrition and 
Lifestyle Habits

• Set your Motivational Message. 
Dedicate yourself to improvement

• Track your progress with Daily Scores

• View your activity history

• Heart Healthy Tips to inspire you

�e FREE Fab Heart App for Android challenges 
you to think about  each area of your life that a�ects 
your heart health. 

Developed by a board-certi�ed Cardiologist, and thoroughly tested for ease 
of use and simple navigation, the Fab Heart App will provide a fast and user-
friendly way to log your Exercise, Nutrition and Lifestyle healthy heart habits.



24  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Thus far in my life, I have played many roles. I’ve been a daughter, a sister, 
a reader, a teacher, a wife, and a mom. In fact, I’m still all of those people 
(with the exception of being a teacher), but until recently, no longer was 
I a reader. You see, when I became a mom, the reader in me went into 
hiding. That part of me that always had a book in hand had to take a back 
seat to the demands and priorities of motherhood. I have missed being a 
reader, and have long wanted to reclaim that part of my identity.

Now, thanks to a job in a middle school media center, surrounded by 
books all day, I’m starting to reclaim that identity, and slowly but surely 
have become a “born again” reader. This adventure in returning to the 
books that I love began when the library staff decided to host a challenge 
one summer: How many titles could be read by each staff member 
before returning to school in the fall? Although this competition amongst 
us was admittedly self-serving (fueled by visions of graphs on school 
bulletin boards displaying my summer reading prowess), it motivated 
me to dive back into reading and absorb all sorts of titles and genres. 
From audiobooks and e-readers, to children’s books, Young Adult (YA) 
selections and professional development tomes, it all counted.

[*Let me stop here for a minute and talk about audiobooks. I know I’m 
not alone when I say I was very hesitant about using audiobooks. Almost 
downright adamant about not using audiobooks. I approached their use 
essentially kicking and screaming. I mean, what were these things? But, 
holy cow! Where had I been? What had I been missing? I could do crafts 
while listening to a book? The kitchen could be cleaned while listening to 
a book? I could listen to a book while doing my most unfavorite thing—
waiting in the car pick up line?

This notion that I could do two things at once was a game changer! 
Suddenly, I was listening to books everywhere. The number of books 
available to me increased exponentially. Not only did I have more 
titles available to me, I essentially had more time to “read” by simply 
listening.]

But I digress. 

Amidst all these new titles surrounding me in the school library, 
and amidst all the technology that allowed me access to countless 
paperless titles, the genre that especially appealed to me were the 
YA titles. They are what really got me into reading again. I found that 
delving into teen literature was the perfect �rst step in returning to my 
reading habits of old; these particular selections kept me from jumping 
in over my head, from sinking too deeply, too quickly. My eldest son 
likened the process to that of eating an elephant. How would you 
eat such a massive creature? Why, one bite at a time, that’s how. So 
that’s how I approached my return to reading—in small, manageable 
“bites”—and how I discovered that I love YA titles. It may sound 
unlikely and/or unconventional, but when was the last time you picked 
up a YA title?  

A great way to begin choosing from the myriad of YA titles is to 
consult North Carolina’s yearly “Battle of the Books” list. It will 
direct you to award-winning titles, books in a series, authors you’ll 
want to keep reading, and literature that is intriguing, engaging and 
enlightening. My recommendations are endless, but in the interest of 
brevity, here are my top choices:

I “Wanda” What to Read?
BY WANDA BINGAMAN

CINDER/SCARLET/CRESS/
WINTER/FAIREST
(comprising �e Lunar Chronicles)
by Marisa Meyer  

These are considered Science Fiction, a 
genre I mistakenly thought I hated. But 
boy did I get caught up in this series. 
Each title is a modern-day take on a 
classic fairy tale: Cinder relates to the 
story of Cinderella, Scarlet draws on the 
story of Little Red Riding Hood, and so on 
and so forth. There are handsome princes, 
evil stepmothers, space travel, robots, 
plots to conquer the world, romance, and 
a cyborg. What’s not to love here?

THE RUNNING 
DREAM
by Wendelin Van Draanen

This is a book I 
recommend to 
anybody asking what 
they should read. 
The main character 
is a high school track 
superstar who is 
involved in a horrible 
accident and is unable 
to run anymore. This 
is the story of how she 
survives, and thrives.

FISH IN A TREE
by Linda Mullaly Hunt

This is a story about an 
amazing teacher who 
intuitively understands a new 
student, Ally, and the issue 
with which she has always 
struggled. Ally has moved 
around a lot, and has a 
problem she has always been 
able to hide. This teacher, 
however, recognizes the 
problem and works with Ally 
to �nd a solution. Teachers 
are wonderful people!

UNDEFEATED: JIM THORPE 
& THE CARLISLE INDIAN 
SCHOOL FOOTBALL TEAM
by Steve Sheinkin 

This is a superb non-�ction selection 
that tells the story of accomplished 
athlete and Olympian Jim Thorpe, 
delving into Native American history 
and that of the great American tradition 
of football. I listened to this audiobook, 
which had simply phenomenal narration. 
I found myself stopping whatever I was 
doing (the whole “two-things-at-once” 
thing) and looking at my phone in 
anticipation of what was coming next.

If you’re like me and feel as though you’ve lost touch with part of who you used 
to be, I encourage you to try to “see the light” again. Identify those small steps 
you can take towards regaining your sense of self. I’m thrilled to have returned to 
a life of reading, and to have discovered some surprising interests along the way.



April 2019  |  25

Outrageous Self 
Care

www.OutrageousSelfCare.com
with Carolyn McGinn

OutrageousSelfCare
with Carolyn McGinn

OutrageousSelfCare

Get your 
FREE e-book

Not Your Momma’s 
Vision Board

Download 
your copy today!

Download 

Patty Marr

BUILD YOUR DARN WEBSITE!

patty marr
252-714-9012 Patty@PattyMarr.comPattyMarr.com

•   Learn to build a WordPress 
website from the ground up

•   Join our private Facebook 
community for tips, 
feedback, and support

•   Receive 1-on-1 coaching 
every week for help with 
design and writing content

business coaching & website design

6-week program for women in business who 
need a kick @$$ website begins May 1.

Painted Peacock

631 Red Banks Road  •  Greenville NC 27858 
252-758-1100  •  www.ThePaintedPeacockNC.com

Ladies’ Night
Every Thursday

6-9pm  •  BYOB  •  1/2 off Studio Fees



26  |  PittCountyWomen.com

To submit a nomination for  for Women to Watch, go to pittcountywomen.com/nominate

KRISTEN MOSS
I am originally from Henderson NC, but have lived in Pitt County 
since 2002 when I came to attend ECU. I graduated from there 
in 2006 with a Bachelors degree in Business Administration with 
a concentration in Finance. I have been in the banking/�nance 
industry since 2004, and currently am a mortgage loan of�cer for 
Tidewater Mortgage Services, Inc. My husband Drew and I are 
currently in the process of opening our �rst business! MPourium 
is a bottle shop featuring 52 self pour taps. We will have beer, 
wine, champagne and cider on tap where patrons are encouraged 
to “Explore their pour” and try out different styles without having 
to commit to a full pint, as they will pay per ounce poured. We 
will also have a canner so that patrons are able to can 32 ounces 
of anything on tap to take home, as well as beer and wine to 
go from the bottle shop. We are extremely excited to be a part 
of the revitalization of Dickinson Avenue in Uptown Greenville, 
especially as alumni of ECU. MPourium is on schedule to open 
this Spring and is located at 814 Dickinson Avenue. I am a current 
member and past president of Greater Greenville Kiwanis and 
feel very strongly about giving back to the community I live in.

BECKY CLARK
Becky Clark is a woman of many talents.  This mom of three works part 
time at Christ Covenant School in Winterville, while keeping up with her 
custom vinyl decal business - Make It Yours - and taking the occasional 
gig face-painting for a birthday party.  She is also very involved in our 
church - helping out with the women’s ministry, leading a women’s Bible 
Study Breakfast during the week and helping organize our small group 
on Sunday nights.  In addition to this, she is active in our neighborhood, 
spending time with kids and neighbors in Sterling Pointe.  Last summer, 
she started selling icee pops for $.25.  It was her idea to use the money 
from those sales to purchase apples, peanut butter crackers and 
bottled water to hand out to kids who were home during the summer.  
She is always looking for new ways to love other people!  In addition 
to all of this, she also babysits for a couple of her friends throughout 
the week and plans to begin homeschooling our �ve year old daughter 
Emaline in the fall through Classical Conversations.  Me, my kids, my 
church and our neighborhood are lucky to have her in our lives!

ALLISON FISHER
Allison Fisher has traveled quite an interesting path and her journey has been an 
inspiration to those who know her. Allison grew up a Navy brat and moved from Virginia, 
Puerto Rico, Florida, California and even Hawaii before her family �nally settled in 
Wilmington, North Carolina. Allison went to college and started out with the desire to be 
an interior designer. Not long after she accomplished her �rst college degree, she moved 
to Greenville, North Carolina. Looking for a way to network and connect to the local 
community, she found an opportunity volunteering with North Carolina Dream Factory 
and eventually became the president of the chapter where she helped to build the 
organization to one of the most successful in the United Sates. Dream Factory became 
her passion and after over 8 years of volunteering, granting dreams for critically and 
chronically ill children is still an important part of her life. During this time of working with 
children and families with medical challenges, Allison decided that the medical industry 
would be her career path, so she enrolled at East Carolina University as an online student 
in the Business School and concentrated her aspirations on hospital administration. While 
attending school, she has also been a full time, dedicated employee of Vidant Healthcare. 
In the last three years, Allison, got married to Jerry Fisher, she received her Bachelor’s 
Degree in Business Administration and one year later, she received her Masters In 
Business Administration. Her husband Jerry said, “Her hard work, determination and 
absolute dedication to everything she strives to accomplish inspires me and motivates 
me to be a better man. I really got lucky when I married my best friend.” 



for a Perfect Loaf Every Time
There are few scents more 
heavenly than that of freshly 
baked bread. Doesn’t the 
thought make you long for 
the aroma? Whether you are a 
Betty Crocker in the kitchen or 
not, fresh baked bread is a lot 
easier to accomplish that most 
people realize. You don’t even 
need any fancy equipment. 

Bread machines are nice if 
you want fresh bread with 
almost no effort (measure 
ingredients, push a couple 
buttons, voila, fresh bread). 
But bread machines are large, 
bulky pieces of equipment that 
take up quite a bit of counter 
or cabinet space and they 
typically produce awkwardly 
shaped loaves. Stand mixers 
are wonderful multi-purpose 
additions to a kitchen. They are 
large, too, but they are time 
saving and versatile. Using the 
dough hook attachment of a 
mixer makes baking a breeze.  

Ultimately, though the only 
equipment you really need to 
make a melt-in-your-mouth, 
sinfully delicious loaf of bread 
in your own kitchen is a large 
bowl, a mixing tool, and an 
oven.

There are so many methods 
and recipes for bread making, it 
can be overwhelming to know 
where to start. If you want a 
dense, crusty bread that goes 
perfectly with soups and pasta, 
look up the recipe for King 
Arthur Crusty White Bread. 
It’s impossibly easy and always 
delicious.

For an everyday, light, �uffy 
loaf of bread, I have the perfect 
recipe that will have your entire 
home smelling like heaven 
in only 2 hours. Bonus: It’s a 
perfect base recipe to which 
you can add other �avors.

DIRECTIONS
Dissolve the yeast in ¾ cup of warm 
water (from the tap, stick your �nger 
in to test the temperature; so long 
as it’s warm and not scalding hot, 
it’s �ne). Let it sit for 5 minutes, then 
add the remaining water, sugar, salt, 
cubed butter, and half of the �our. 
Stir to combine.

If you have a stand mixer, now is the 
time set up the dough hook (low 
speed). If all you have is a bowl and 
wooden spoon, it will take longer 
to mix, but you’ll still end up with 
gorgeous bread.

Gradually add the remaining �our 
until the dough is soft and tacky, but 
not sticky. A soft ball of dough will for 
and clear the sides of the bowl after 
about 7 to 10 minutes.

Set the dough in a lightly greased 
bowl, turn it over so it is completely 
coated. Cover with plastic wrap for 
light towel and set aside to rise until 
doubled in size, about 45 minutes to 
1 hour. (I typically let my dough rise in 
the cold, closed oven.) 

Gently turn the dough out onto a 
clean, lightly �oured surface and 
press all over to remove air pockets. 
Divide the dough in two and set one 
piece aside. Gently pat the dough 
into a rectangle, roughly 9x13 inches 
in size (it doesn’t have to be perfect). 

If you’re adding any �avors, spread 
up half a cup over the surface of 
the dough, all the way to the 
edges. Try a blend of 
Italian herbs, garlic 
salt, and black 
pepper. Or 
honey and 
sun�ower 
seeds. Or 
feta cheese, 
olives, 

for a Perfect Loaf Every Time
My Go-To Bread Recipe 

clean, lightly �oured surface and 
press all over to remove air pockets. 
Divide the dough in two and set one 
piece aside. Gently pat the dough 
into a rectangle, roughly 9x13 inches 
in size (it doesn’t have to be perfect). 

If you’re adding any �avors, spread 
up half a cup over the surface of 
the dough, all the way to the 
edges. Try a blend of 
Italian herbs, garlic 
salt, and black 
pepper. Or 
honey and 
sun�ower 
seeds. Or 
feta cheese, 
olives, 

If you’re adding any �avors, spread 
up half a cup over the surface of 
the dough, all the way to the 
edges. Try a blend of 
Italian herbs, garlic 
salt, and black 

feta cheese, 

INGREDIENTS
4½ teaspoons yeast

¾ cup + 2 ⅔ cups warm water

¼ cup granulated sugar

1 tablespoon salt

3 tablespoons unsalted butter, 
(cubed, at room temperature)

9 to 10 cups all-purpose 
�our

3 tablespoons unsalted 
butter (melted, for brushing)

**Optional: 1 cup of any 
combination of herbs, 
seasonings, or �avorings**

and rosemary. Or cinnamon and 
raisins. Or craisins, orange zest, 
and pepitas. You get the picture. 

Roll up the rectangle (jelly roll 
style. Starting on the short end 
and roll into a log shape, pinching 
to seal the seams ends. 

Grease a 9-inch loaf pan. Place 
your bread roll in the pan, tucking 
the ends underneath. Repeat with 
the second piece of dough.

Cover the loaves loosely and 
place in a draft-free area until 
doubled in size, 30 to 45 minutes.

Move your oven racks to the 
lowest positions and preheat 
to 400 degrees F. Brush the 
loaves with about half of the 
melted butter and bake for 30-35 
minutes (rotate at 15 minutes to 
ensure even 

baking), until golden brown.

Remove from the oven and brush 
with remaining melted butter. 
Cool for 10 minutes, remove 
from pans, cool completely 
before slicing, or tear a chunk off 
and enjoy it as soon as it’s cool 
enough to handle. If you wait 
until it’s cool, you’ll be rewarded 
with gorgeous slices, showcasing 
a swirl of any goodies you added 
to the roll. If you can’t wait that 
long, there will be no judgment.

Enjoy!

*Notes: Olive oil can be used in 
place of butter. Do not replace 
the sugar with any 0 calories 
sweetener options—the yeast 
needs the sugar in order for the 
dough to rise properly.  

BY AMY DANIELS

April 2019  |  27

To submit a nomination for  for Women to Watch, go to pittcountywomen.com/nominate

KRISTEN MOSS
I am originally from Henderson NC, but have lived in Pitt County 
since 2002 when I came to attend ECU. I graduated from there 
in 2006 with a Bachelors degree in Business Administration with 
a concentration in Finance. I have been in the banking/�nance 
industry since 2004, and currently am a mortgage loan of�cer for 
Tidewater Mortgage Services, Inc. My husband Drew and I are 
currently in the process of opening our �rst business! MPourium 
is a bottle shop featuring 52 self pour taps. We will have beer, 
wine, champagne and cider on tap where patrons are encouraged 
to “Explore their pour” and try out different styles without having 
to commit to a full pint, as they will pay per ounce poured. We 
will also have a canner so that patrons are able to can 32 ounces 
of anything on tap to take home, as well as beer and wine to 
go from the bottle shop. We are extremely excited to be a part 
of the revitalization of Dickinson Avenue in Uptown Greenville, 
especially as alumni of ECU. MPourium is on schedule to open 
this Spring and is located at 814 Dickinson Avenue. I am a current 
member and past president of Greater Greenville Kiwanis and 
feel very strongly about giving back to the community I live in.

BECKY CLARK
Becky Clark is a woman of many talents.  This mom of three works part 
time at Christ Covenant School in Winterville, while keeping up with her 
custom vinyl decal business - Make It Yours - and taking the occasional 
gig face-painting for a birthday party.  She is also very involved in our 
church - helping out with the women’s ministry, leading a women’s Bible 
Study Breakfast during the week and helping organize our small group 
on Sunday nights.  In addition to this, she is active in our neighborhood, 
spending time with kids and neighbors in Sterling Pointe.  Last summer, 
she started selling icee pops for $.25.  It was her idea to use the money 
from those sales to purchase apples, peanut butter crackers and 
bottled water to hand out to kids who were home during the summer.  
She is always looking for new ways to love other people!  In addition 
to all of this, she also babysits for a couple of her friends throughout 
the week and plans to begin homeschooling our �ve year old daughter 
Emaline in the fall through Classical Conversations.  Me, my kids, my 
church and our neighborhood are lucky to have her in our lives!

ALLISON FISHER
Allison Fisher has traveled quite an interesting path and her journey has been an 
inspiration to those who know her. Allison grew up a Navy brat and moved from Virginia, 
Puerto Rico, Florida, California and even Hawaii before her family �nally settled in 
Wilmington, North Carolina. Allison went to college and started out with the desire to be 
an interior designer. Not long after she accomplished her �rst college degree, she moved 
to Greenville, North Carolina. Looking for a way to network and connect to the local 
community, she found an opportunity volunteering with North Carolina Dream Factory 
and eventually became the president of the chapter where she helped to build the 
organization to one of the most successful in the United Sates. Dream Factory became 
her passion and after over 8 years of volunteering, granting dreams for critically and 
chronically ill children is still an important part of her life. During this time of working with 
children and families with medical challenges, Allison decided that the medical industry 
would be her career path, so she enrolled at East Carolina University as an online student 
in the Business School and concentrated her aspirations on hospital administration. While 
attending school, she has also been a full time, dedicated employee of Vidant Healthcare. 
In the last three years, Allison, got married to Jerry Fisher, she received her Bachelor’s 
Degree in Business Administration and one year later, she received her Masters In 
Business Administration. Her husband Jerry said, “Her hard work, determination and 
absolute dedication to everything she strives to accomplish inspires me and motivates 
me to be a better man. I really got lucky when I married my best friend.” 



28  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Clerical Support 
Services

ANNE DORSEY, MBA
QuickBooks Platinum Certi�ed ProAdvisor

252-412-5171
adorsey@clericalsupportservices.com
PO Box 694 • Winterville, NC 28590

Family Fondue
Maria Blais O’Laughlin

Professional Genealogist    Owner

who’s in your melting pot?

757-755-7900  |  maria@familyfondue.com
www.familyfondue.com

Manpowers, Stacy 
Gaskins

Connecting you with 
all the right peeps.

Stacy Gaskins
(252) 756-3345

3110 Evans Street, Suite E
Greenville, NC 27834

Manpower®

www.manpower.com

Woodforest Na-
tional Bank

N a t i o n a l  B a n k

252-756-0072 | 210 Greenville Blvd | Greenville, NC 27834
w o o d f o r e s t . c o m

ChemDry

Your HEALTHY

4432 Reedy Branch Rd • Winterville
(252) 758-8353

https://chem-dry.net/pittgreenenc

Pitt-Greene Chem-Dry

home STARTS HERE.HEALTHY home

CARPET • RUG •  UPHOLSTERY CLEANING
ODOR AND STAIN REMOVAL

iTravel with Iris

ensuring that  “Wow” factor
VACATIONS CRUISES TOURS HOTELS RESORTS & ALL YOUR TRAVELING NEEDS

252.258.2018  |  Iris.Haynes@AvoyaNetwork.com  |  www.AvoyaTravel.com/IA/IrisHaynes

Creative Wellness 
for You

CREATIVE WELLNESS 
FOR YOU

Creative and Fun ways to better Health and Wealth.

LAUREN 
CLARK NIKKEN.COM/LAURENCLARK

lauren.clark@suddenlink.net
(252) 320-4057

NIKKEN Recruiter
& Consultant

Nutrition | Personal Care | Rest & Relaxation | Water

Dream Factory

(800) 315-5786

Granting Dreams
for Chronically & Critically Ill Children



COMMUNITY CALENDARApril COMMUNITY CALENDARAprilApril
To submit calendar events, visit www.PittCountyWomen.com/Calendar

APRIL 3
WHAT HAPPENS NEXT? 
UNDERSTANDING THE BEHAVIOR 
OF PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA
East Carolina Heart Institute
Interactive presentation will include 
information about the latest in dementia care, 
types and progression of dementia, and answer 
your question, “What is Alzheimer’s and what is 
dementia?” Approaches and strategies for care, 
overcoming caregiver challenges, and e�ective 
communication techniques. Become a more 
empowered caregiver. Cost: FREE

APRIL 6
KIDS’ SPACE DAYS
10am @ A Time for Science
729 Dickinson Avenue in Greenville
Kids of all ages can blast o� each month 
to explore a new and fascinating topic in 
astronomy. Travel from the Earth to a galaxy 
far far away through our Space Bound Exhibit 
and with an out of this world activity. For more 
information, visit www.atimeforscience.org

APRIL 8
INTUITIVE DEVELOPMENT 
CLASS - UNDERSTANDING 
YOUR CHAKRA SYSTEM
6-8pm, Location to be advised at time of 
registration. $65.  Learn the functions of the 7 
major and some of the minor chakras and how 
to keep them balanced.
Learn more at www.heartfeltreiki.
com. To register, contact kara emmy’ at 
lifeofgratitude2@gmail.com.

APRIL 7
THE DOUGHNUT MILE 
1pm – 4pm
5 Points Plaza. W 5th Street in Greenville. 
Join Fleet Feet Greenville, Krispy Kreme, and 
Uptown Greenville for this family fun event. All 
proceeds will be donated to Aces for Autism. 
Aces for Autism provides doctor prescribed, 
evidence based therapies that will signi�cantly 
impact the lives of children with autism 
spectrum disorders (ASDs) and their families. 
In addition, Aces for Autism created a program 
to provide services for families that could not 
otherwise a�ord them. Cost: $30 ($25 for Fleet 
Feet Running Club Members)

APRIL 11
RILEY’S ARMY PIRATE 
TREASURE NIGHT
6pm – 10pm
The Murphy Center-Harvey Hall. 100 Ficklen 
Drive in Greenville. 
The Pirate Treasure Night will be a night 
to remember, complete with bu�et style 
dinner, music, ra�e drawing, silent auction, 
and reverse ra�e drawing with a grand 
prize up to $5,000! We are expecting 
an evening of fun, entertainment, and 
socializing. Cost: $90 Tickets available on 
Eventbrite. For more information go to 
www.rileysarmy.com
APRIL BUSINESS AFTER HOURS
5:30pm – 7pm
Bailey’s Fine Jewelry. 511 Red Banks Rd. 
Greenville
Business After Hours is the Chamber’s 
premier networking opportunity, allowing 
members to meet one another and promote 
business in a relaxed social atmosphere.  
Hors d’oeuvres and refreshments will be 
provided.

APRIL 12
DAUGHTERS OF WORTH 
VOLUNTEER SESSION
2pm – 4pm. Sheppard Memorial Library. 
530 Evans Street in Greenville. 
Daughters of Worth is a 501c(3) non-pro�t 
organization that exists to educate, 
equip, and empower girls of all ages to 
become strong women of in�uence in 
their communities. Six signature programs 
currently serving over 1,000 girls each 
month throughout Eastern NC. Learn 
how you can connect and serve! Free 
event, but please register on Eventbrite. 
More information available at www.
daughtersofworth.org

APRIL 12-13
PIRATEFEST 2019
Live music, carnival rides, entertainment, 
vendors, costume contest, crafts, kayaking 
and more! Organized by Uptown Greenville, 
Pitt County Arts Council at Emerge and The 
City of Greenville, PirateFest will showcase 
the best of the region from artists to 
restaurants, to unique recreational activities. 
More information at piratefestnc.com

APRIL 13
NC MEDASSIST MOBILE 
FREE PHARMACY
Open to any individual or family needing 
over-the-counter medications. Up to eight(8)OTC 
items per family/home.  Information will also be 
available on enrolling in the NC MedAssist Free 
Pharmacy Program.  Identi�cation is not required 
to participate but individuals must be at least 18 
years of age. If you would like to volunteer to help 
with the event, please visit www.medassist.org/
volunteer to sign up. For more information on NC 
MedAssist, please visit www.medassist.org.

APRIL 14
27TH ANNUAL “MAKING PITT 
BABIES FIT” MATERNITY FAIR
Hosted by Pitt County Health Department
2pm-5pm. Greenville Convention Center. 303 SW 
Greenville Boulevard in Greenville.
Over 80 vendors exhibiting information about 
pregnancy planning, prenatal care, child health 
services and products designed for families of 
childbearing age. Admission and activities are 
free. Attendees may purchase items from vendors 
who choose to sell products during the event.

APRIL 15
CHILL OUT DAY
4pm – 6pm. First Citizens Bank. 1005 Red Banks 
Road in Greenville
Tax season is stressful, we get that and we think 
you should have a chance to relax and enjoy a 
FREE Kona Ice to celebrate the end of tax season. 
No taxation without relaxation! Hosted by Kona 
Ice and the Greenville Pitt County Chamber of 
Commerce.

APRIL 18
2019 INTERNATIONAL 
TASTE OF GREENVILLE
5:30pm – 9pm. Hilton Greenville. 207 SW 
Greenville Blvd in Greenville. 
Join us for an evening featuring food from around 
the world! Restaurants from all over eastern 
North Carolina will prepare delicious cuisine 
representing all di�erent countries. The event 
will also have a fantastic silent auction with all 
proceeds going to Children’s Miracle Network 
Hospitals to bene�t James and Connie Maynard 
Children’s Hospital. Cost: $100.00/individual or 
$75/seat with a table of 10. More information at 
www.tastegville.com

APRIL 20
NEWSIES AUDITION 
1pm – 4pm. Whirligig Stage. 628 S Pitt Street in 
Greenville
Whirligig Youth Academy will present Newsies in July 
and need a stellar cast and crew to make it happen. 
Participant ages 11-18. Please arrive on time and 
plan to stay for the entire time. For those selected for 
the production, participation costs $95 (10% member 
discount). More information at WhirligigStage.com

APRIL 27
EASTERN RUN/WALK FOR AUTISM
9 AM – 11 AM
Greenville Town Common. 105 E 1st Street in 
Greenville
Join us for the 5K competitive race or the awareness 
walk. The family-friendly event will also o�er a 
children’s play area, food trucks, music, refreshments, 
and vendor space where local support resources 
are showcased. Proceeds will fund local programs 
of the Autism Society of North Carolina (ASNC). 
Participation in this event has helped ASNC to open 
a Social Recreation Center in Winterville that o�ers 
summer day camps, afterschool care, and adult 
programs. Tickets at www.runtheeast.com
MARKET ON MAIN
2-5pm
May Museum. 3902 S Main Street in Farmville
2nd annual Market on Main is back during the 
Dogwood Festival! Shop artists, artisans of 
handmade items, wonderful fresh foods, co�ees, 
and yummy treats. Live blacksmithing and weaving 
demonstrations and more!

WEEKLY EVENTS:
TUESDAYS
8:15am – 9:30 am Women’s Power Networking AM 
Chapter @ The Painted Peacock. 631 Red Banks Road

12:30 – 1:45pm Women’s Power Networking Lunch 
Chapter @ Great Harvest Bread Co.

WEDNESDAYS
8:00am – 9am Business Networking East. 400 St. 
Andrews

THURSDAYS
1pm-2pm Ladies 1099 No Cost Meet Up @ Great 
Harvest Bread Co.

6pm – 9pm Ladies’ Night @ The Painted Peacock. 
631 Red Banks Road in Greenville. BYOB. Come paint 
with us!

April 2019  |  29



30  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Emerson Designs

February 2019

ORGANIZATION TIPS  | 
 HEALTH & FITNESS  | 

 W
OMEN TO W

ATCH  | 
 LOCAL CULTURE  | 

 NON-PROFITS

February 2019

ORGANIZATION TIPS  | 
 HEALTH & FITNESS  | 

 W
OMEN TO W

ATCH  | 
 LOCAL CULTURE  | 

 NON-PROFITS

March 2019

RESTAURANTS  |  HEALTH & FITNESS  |  WOMEN TO WATCH  |  LOCAL CULTURE  |  NON-PROFITS

March 2019

RESTAURANTS  |  HEALTH & FITNESS  |  WOMEN TO WATCH  |  LOCAL CULTURE  |  NON-PROFITS

April 2019

RESTAURANTS  |  HEALTH & FITNESS  |  WOMEN TO WATCH  |  LOCAL CULTURE  |  NON-PROFITS

Proud to continue the legacy of the Pitt County Women’s Journal

emerson designs
graphic design services

252.558.2331 | aron.emersondesigns@gmail.com

Women’s Power 
Networking

RSVP on MeetUp.

For more information visit 
www.womenspowernetworking.com

We’re all-in for your business.
Together, we make things happen.

RSVP on MeetUp.

For more information visit 
www.womenspowernetworking.com

Coffee & Contacts
Greenville AM Chapter

The Painted Peacock
Every Tuesday

8:15am - 9:30am

Coffee & Contacts
Greenville Lunch Chapter

Great Harvest Bread Company 
Every Tuesday

12:30pm - 1:45pm

Networking 
for 

in
Business.
Women

Business Network-
ing East

Visit
businessnetworkingeast.com

for more information

Greenville’s best networking group for business leads & referrals.

Wednesdays @ 8am
400 St. Andrews Dr.

Greenville, North Carolina

Business 
Networking 
East



A
Artisans  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Aspire Counseling & Coaching21

B
Beacon Dental  . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Business Networking East . . . .30

C
Carolina Concierge & Courier  .11
Carolina Wealth Management . .9
Chamber of Commerce . . . . . .21
ChemDry  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Clerical Support Services . . . . .28
Colombo Kitchin Attorneys . . . .5
Creative Wellness for You  . . . .28
Cucina LaMantia. . . . . . . . . . . .15

D
Daughter’s of Worth  . . . . . . . . .3
Dream Factory . . . . . . . . . . . . .28

E
E.L. Photography . . . . . . . . . . .19
Emerson Designs . . . . . . . . . . .30

F
Fab Heart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Family Fondue  . . . . . . . . . . . . .28

G
Greenville Museum of Art  . . . . .2

H
Heartfelt Energy Work. . . . . . .31

I
iTravel with Iris . . . . . . . . . . . . .28

L
Love Joy Music. . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

M
Made to Thrive Counseling . . .11
Manpower, Stacy Gaskins  . . . .28

N
Neatly Dunn 

Professional Organizing. . . .23

O
Outrageous Self Care  . . . . . . .25

P
Painted Peacock. . . . . . . . . . . .25
Pass Family Chiropractic  . . . . . .5
Patty Marr  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
PCWJ Social Media  . . . . . . . . .21
Pirate Realty,

Deborah Randolph. . . . . . . .32
Pitt Community College. . . . . .19
Postal Annex  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Premium Care Solutions. . . . . .21
Purple Blossom Yoga . . . . . . . .23

W
Whirligig Stage. . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Women’s Power Networking . .30
Woodforest National Bank  . . .28

Co� unity Partners

Join our team. 

We’re looking for an account representative. 

Sales experience preferred.

P
ittC

o
untyW

o
m

en 

@
g

m
ail.co

m

P
ittC

o
untyW

o
m

en 

@
g

m
ail.co

m

P
ittC

o
untyW

o
m

en 

@
g

m
ail.co

m

P
ittC

o
untyW

o
m

en 

@
g

m
ail.co

m

P
ittC

o
untyW

o
m

en 

@
g

m
ail.co

m

P
ittC

o
untyW

o
m

en 

@
g

m
ail.co

m

P
ittC

o
untyW

o
m

en 

@
g

m
ail.co

m

Heartfelt Energy 
Work

Heartfelt
Energy Work

with kara emmy’with kara emmy’

252-364-1909
Lifeofgratitude2@gmail.com

www.HeartfeltReiki.com
@heartfelt.energy.work.karaemmy

“Meditation is the
Foundation of Everything”

Reiki Healing 
Sessions Benefit:

with kara emmy’

cancer patients
those su�ering from PTSD

those going through life changing events
those struggling with self-esteem issues

those who are grieving
those who struggle with anxiety

Reiki is a non-invasive 
healing process that helps to 

achieve energy balance between 
mind, body, and spirit.

 •   Contact kara to learn more.   •

April 2019  |  31



32  |  PittCountyWomen.com

Pirate Realty, Deborah Randolph
3174 EMERY DRIVE

$364,900
3 beds,  2 full, 1 partial baths |  Single Family 

Home | 2,960 sq ft;  lot: 0.69 acres

2811 GROVER HARDEE ROAD
Greenville, NC | 314,900

4 beds,  2 full, 1 partial baths
Single Family Home | 2,580 sq ft;  lot: 0.75 acres

644 CORBETT STREET
Winterville, NC | $150’s

3 bedrooms, 2 1/2 baths, Fresh Paint,
laminate �ooring, large lot.

1120 LEXINGTON DOWNS DRIVE
Greenville, NC | $320,000

3 beds,  2 full, 1 partial baths |  Single Family 
Home | 2,600 sq ft;  lot: 0.93 acres

3167 EMERY DRIVE
Greenville, NC | $325,900

3 beds,  3 full  |  Single Family Home
2,650 sq ft;  lot: 0.9 acres

Deborah Randolph
252-917-4556

Deborah@DeborahRandolph.com
www.DeborahRandolph.com

www.piratehomes.com




